109 Moole—

Suite 21, 5 Inglewood Place
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

Interim Occupation Certificate P 9836 5711

F 9836 5722

‘ issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. 1979, as armended E info@locaigroup com au

LOCAL

Certificate No 5000015

ABN 30 735 366 565

Subject Land

Apphcant

Development

Limtations 8&/or Exclusions
Building Classification
Pevelopment Consent

H/N 62A
Lot 2

DP/SP/CP 21259

Street  ELVINA AVENUE

Suburb AVALON 2107 @
CLARENDON HOMES NSW PTY LTD @@\
PO BOX 7105 /@,
BAULKHAM HILLS BC NSW 2153

DWELLING (TWO STOREY) @

1A
N0124/05
7 NOVEMBER, 2005

(g
&
@})

Date of Determination

Interim Certificate

Zslsleac

The Intenm Occupation Certificate has been determined as APPROVED n accordance with the procedures
outhned in Clause 151 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 In making this

determination, I certify that,

a) the health and safety of the occupants of the building have been taken into consideration, and
b) a current Development Consent or Complying Development Certificate 1s in force with respect to the

building, and

c) If any buillding work has been carned out, a current Construction Certificate is in force with respect to
the plans and specifications for the buitding work, and
d) that the building i1s suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building

Code of Austraba, and

e) where required, a final fire safety certificate has been 1ssued for the building, and
f)  where required, a report from the Fire Commissioner has been considered

Signature =
Attached/- Name Andrew Dean
1 Documentation relied upon and that accompanied the application Accreditation Number bpb0G87
2 Fire Safety Schedule (where required) Accreditation Body Building Professionals Board
3 Record of critical stage inspections

20 gy
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RECORD OF
MANDATORY
INSPECTIONS

LOCAL

Development Consent

Number: N0124/05

Our Reference: 5000015

Subject Land: LOT 2
DP 21259
HNC 62A
ELVINA AVENUE

AVALON 2107

Suite 21, 5 Inglewood Place
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153
P (02) 9836 5711

F (02) 9836 5722

E info@localgroup com au
ABN 30 735 366 565

Construction Certificate

Number: 5000015

In accordance with the requirements of Clause 151(2)(d) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulations 2000, this
document Is to serve as a record of the cnitical stage inspections carried out In relation to the development Schedule "A"
includes all inspections referred to in Clause 151(2)(d)(1 - ) of the Regulations

SCHEDULE "A"

Date of Inspection Type of Inspection

Result Accredited Certifier

16/01/2007 Pre-Commencement Inspection
16/01/2007 Pier Inspection

18/01/2007 Slab Inspection

1/02/2007 Stormwater Inspection

17/08/2007 Framework Inspection

18/09/2007 Wet Area Inspection

14/05/2009 Final (Preliminary) Inspection

25/05/2009 Reinspection (Final Preliminary Inspection)

Satisfactory (Minor 1ssues)

Satisfactory (Minor i1ssues)

Satisfactory (Minor 1ssues)

Trent Mc Curley
Accreditation No bpb0256

D'armia Colombo Pty Ltd

Compliance Certificate Accreditation No

D'amici Colombo Pty Ltd

Compliance Certificate Accreditation No

Trent Mc Curley

Satisfactory Accreditation No  bpb0256

Andrew Dean
Accreditation No bpb0087

Satisf Andrew Dean
abistactory Accreditation No  bpb0087
Defect Andrew Dean
etective Accreditation No bpb0087
Andrew Dean
Accreditation No bpb0087

This documentation 1s to accompany any Qccupation Certificate i1ssued 1n relation to this development but 1s not to be

misconstrued as a Comphance Certififcate
he undersigned during normal business hours

Andrew Dean

Principal Certifying Authonty
Buitding Professionals Board
Bpb0087

Datre

Should additional information be required i relation to this matter, please




Retaining Wall Construction Procedure Statement

Alention: Bruce Hargrav
Auswide Geo Technical
PO BOX 4044

Eight Miles Plains NSW

Dear Bruce.
Re: Lot 2 {62A) Elvina Ave, Avalon

1 o black reteining wall to the front

The f

and left sid

of ihe wali and covered with

1. A double agi drain was iaid ai the ba
blue metai,

The cgi drain was connected

storm waier sysfem,

with 2 applications of “ormonoid”
purpose waterpreofing agent,

ly to the iop with biue metal then

P
3. The inside of the w

 filled caref

4,

5 de of the wall has had 2-coastes of "dryzorei™ clean
waterproofir

4. Al the icensed opplicaior,

7. The base on th n hos also hud the same

treatment.

} CONSITL

15 of any waterproofing failure.

bl

; ;
Lo WAL

Warren Byrnes

NSW Area Consiruction Manager

CLARENDON RESIDENTIAL GROUP

Clarendon Momes NSW Piy L

Clarendon_Avalon




Pittwater Council Form No 3

; GEOTECHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
i FORM NO. 3 — Post Gonstruction Geotechnical Certificate

Development Appli 1 for

Name of Applicant

}/ 4 e

Address of site Zfb’ :

; Decfaraticn mads by g ical i on letion of the Development

i L B L g esare » S'i:,’{ i iy &

{inset Name)

fs Risk M i Pojicy for Pittwater. iam
rocumant and jo cerify that the organisationicompany
prepared angior verfied the Geoteshaicat Raport
rnfe'red tc beiow.

Geotechnical Report Dotails:

| RepotTite: A< 82 A Efwinwea Ave Auwelew
ReportDate: F& 7> Agpei! 2o d
Author: IR R p . b sy s 2K i
{revawed the ongmeal stusiural gn, and where applicatie the subsequently amended structural getails (below
fistad} which have been incorporated into the compieted proiest
{ nave inspected andior @t satsfied that the faundation materals, upon which the stuchul
the origingl end amended structural Cocuments] of the development have been eracted, comply with the
requirements specified in the Geo!echn;cal Regort.
1 have inspected the site mg:wmarm and to the best of my knowiedge, | am satsfied that the acvc'wr*em
referred ioin the development consent DA J¥ €7 ¢ 912&’5 dated 77" Aira it m b, i g
ANg)  (Date consent given)

i
i

i siements (23 detaded in

ments of the

rz3 been construcled in accordance with the inlent of the Geolechnical Repon, and the regui
ns of Developmient Consent relating o the gecfechnical issues {including any Yreatment end/er maintenance
ere reasonzble and practicai)

t may be requirad 1o ramove fisk
{am awars that s cerificals pricr b issung an cocupancy certificats for the deveiopment
wertiied above and wi rely 06 cartificate in regard 1o the development having acheved he “Acceplable Risk

Management ¢ritenon definad in the Poiicy and ihat reascnable and practical measures have been taken (o remove

foreseeable risk.

List of all work as executed srawings and Ongoing Mair plans rel ttog ical risk
management.

f’i("}& i
O il

frem e‘ée";'{"‘#-"»’"’ t

AT / AT \9)?‘1.’/‘(“3
Chartered Professionat Status. Sl s

Membpership Na_ ... 1

P21 DCP Appendix 5 Page 20 Adopted: 5 November 2007
In Force From: 3 December 2007

Clarendon_Avalon



Name of witness:

l ‘Addressof Witriess:
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THIS IS ANNEXURE “A” TO POSITIVE GOVENANT

Seclior 88E(3) Conveyancing Act 1919 - -

Paftles, *~ _Greenwiy Homes Piy Limled ACR'E0 936 114 and '
Phtwater Council
Date.

ldantity of Positlve Covenant

Positive Covenant for Mamtenance
for On-Sife Detention System and
- Posttive Covenant for Malntenance of

- - = On Site Retontion System
TERMS OF -POSITIVE COVENANT REFERRED. TO IN.THE FLAN FOR ON-SITE
D'E{ENT!@_” SY:STE@; = " . S~ T B
1, The *prﬁﬁnetor of the burdened Tot covenants.with-1he Gouncll in respect of’any S}';sfeh't
{as laier defined) consfricted on the burdened Jof to -
) 8) permitstormwaler to be temperanly defained by the System,
b} reguiarly keep the System dlean and Free From grass chppinigs, silt, rubbish, debnis
and the ke, -
c) maintainthe System o ensoie a maximum outfiow from the 8ystern and a
mirimam-pondage i-dceordance with plans duly appraved by Gounall,
o)~ _snsare. thallilie Systent e all Hiries inciudes ar ovarlow to direct any excess flow
) __';igmﬁ@miﬂ'ﬂamﬁmg@e Systam, .
T -8 fEinten, TEpaf e repitce m&ﬁ@j@m@g agy pert of it due to deterioration or
=z, UHEagEwithout delay so $5¢t AURYions In 2-dd and efficient manner,
") eSmply-withthetemms of any writien-nolice ssted by the Couneil i respect of the
requiirements of the Posltive Covenait-witha the tme stated in the notice,
- -8 permlt the Coungil-ks enter- dpon the-“Burdened fot-of any part.of if. with all
Rl T necessdymdlerals 2nd equipment.4t-aikeasonable bifes .and o feasohable
. ) - znoticedbiatar any fimd and without rohcesinthe cass of afi-emergency},
Tqﬁﬁgﬁe state-of repar of the Systt;.m: ) .
fo astertain Whigther or niot there bigs bagn any breach of the ferms of
this Positive Covepant, - -
* 10 exacule works on the ‘burdened lot for compliance with the
requiremenits;of this Positive Covenant,
h}  Indarifily-and keep Indemnified the Counidittrom and agalfist all daims, demands,
- Actiohs, sulls, Sauses of action, suils’ of indney, compersation, damages, cosls
ahd expensesich the Soundil orarly ofher person iy suffer as a reseit of any
E Draifunclion-or hon-operalicy of e System_.or shy faiiure of the propretfor to
Somplywilichie lefms of theFositveRgenant - ° = - -
2, - The G st vy S otouinod oo Bowers ST
i s Fogilive Gove BRETH éﬁﬁsﬁéﬂﬁ;sf;ﬂ:mib the g@iéxf :

“System™ means in relation the burdened ot the stormwater dramage detention basin or

tank

constructed ar fo be constructed on the burdened lot in accordance with the




Req B594EE0 lbq: DI, REG38450 JReV LE-01-2008 [BLS O, 0K f-F {1~gul-2008 15 38 /Egs-ALL /Seq 3 of &
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-  tHEis ANNEXUR&‘W*T'O“F@S’ITWE COVENANT
Seclion BBE{3) Conveyaneing Act 19‘5 9

Page 3 of 5

geqmrements of fhe Guuncil meluding al) aneilary; guliers, downgipes, piges. dramns, anfice
pldtess tench barfigrs, walls, -sanil ban_kgL “rcogbs.‘g;is gr.xa’ffest tanks, . basins and ather

) T

_‘ . E %udgcesgggﬁgaéﬁ tb’telgapomril’y;,éetam fan@@mmw‘iehnwawﬂacateﬂ” -of-any’ ga;f_ef

e o

Mos
3 bs‘:ll- gy J-e-'r _‘

& ""'75_-"_ - = e T T
. gaRedIdty. e e L T I

BT e T = A [P T >

T -a‘...-!"‘m-"u I b4 _.-;c—— -
-~ _ R

A “Pﬁ}iﬂetﬁ’? 2k eﬁfaes’ﬁhe zeg;gfe“reﬂ ﬁm?ﬂator cﬂhe bwdeneﬂ 1ot _from ime to'ﬁme and-all
of his heirs, execufors, asskyns ard successors m W iifle 1o the burdensd tof and where there
are Wwo or more ¥ registered propnetors of the burdened lot the lerms of this Positive
Covenant shall bind all those registen tered propretors jomtly and severaily

“Council” means the Plttwater Coungl or its Buccessor

a) In The. evert that the pmpﬂe or falls ta comgly with theé terms of any written nobice
o Tssued by tﬁeﬁ(gungl azi:setfova_g abitve OF in the «?Nqn‘t “of gn gmesgency, the Courtit

- Lo B8 “antharised 08) Mﬁatthe'bw@ggggfot yﬂi&”a?fnemsgafy alerals g -
::- %@ﬁ‘?‘?@%”ﬂﬁﬁfﬁﬁ"wfmﬁﬁﬁﬁ\m SFosstnable poce{Bul At any e aod =
<. = ﬁﬁ@ﬁ%‘jﬁ{@@;‘fwaﬁﬁﬁg@@ﬁ@ ﬁﬁgﬁ?caﬁ{@f any work-whichi-the Coumal” -
. - Trksosgretinn congigers Tahsaable fo.eonipl il Afig-sad Tiotice referred toin Par
.= : i@ff bavaer tcall“eviaia%bgfgmergency _

- b) The Coinicl Tﬁay reoéver from the mo;metar as a ﬂqmﬁated debt i a courl of
oempéfzantjansdiﬂio

» any ﬁaaqag ceason‘ably iﬁi;uﬁed by it ffn exercising Hs powers undef sub-

Hatagraph “(ayhevedt,

« _jogalsepison ﬁﬂmmﬁfv %eazs 15y isste ofte sand nobices angrecovery of
“the sald Ot end ?‘xpenses;~’£qgg§rgr with e Costs and expenses of

_ “regsiae of ‘a~woyeright_gharge > pursiant lo Setlion BOF@) of the

- LT EECone reYareing BickoT918 "or W“{a}gﬁinga any'cemf'm-reqwred fursusnl
Tal ;_J%ééi— ;& jo 868G, ér”%ﬁ‘&fcfr Dﬁfatﬁ{ng aﬂy m}qnnﬁgnﬁursuant to Sectior 58H ¢f

= "'r-.,. -~ -

Fame of Auﬁxorl;y »empowergd to., rsiease, vary or modify any Positive Covenan{ or
ﬁestﬁsttgns on ’thaﬂge of Land mferfeﬁfo n fhe Plaw

o &N il . -

T g .

Haa rIAuthoﬂaed Officer

Plt;war Councﬁ .
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dre wo of more registered propriefrs of the burdened lot the terms of this Positive
Covenant shall bind alt thase registered proptietors jointly and severally

"Council” means the Pittwatsy Councd or its successor
a) In the event that the proprietor fals to comply with the ferms of any written notice

issued by the Council as set outabove-or in the eyent of an émergetoy, the Coundi or
- Wis aclficised agenl may-enteizthe Hurdened 6t With &l netessary malerials-amd

7 squlpment at 3 feasonable Yines-d6-On reateratle Ddica (hok-at any s ond -
S = __==wiioutnohce-inthe-Case.of shBmergeney) andcany olterly workwhich the Catmol
ToosTr = T ESimitgaistretion eonisiders Teastnable s complyviith the said niotice refamred to-if Part
TvE STt obRvewrio dlleviald the ernergengis - . A
b} The Council may recover from the proprietor as a liquidated debt in & court of
competent unsdiction,

B Jany expense reasonably incurred by it in exercising its powers under sub
paragraph (a) herecf,

i) tegal costs om an indemiily basis for issue of the said notices and recovery of
the sadid costs and expehses fogether with the costs and expenses of
registration of a cpvenant charge pursuant to Sechon 88F(4) of the
Conveyancing Agh- 1939 or prowiding any certificate required pursuapt 1o
Section 88G of the et oF oblainmg eny Ijunctipn pursuant to Sechion B&H of

- th’e:’@ff_— J-nxt_l_: - - b - =" o

- Namé_of Authodlty empowarntt-to_refease, vary-or modify shy Positve Covendnt or
_Restichions shitBerUss of Land raferred to InHi6 Plan,
Pittwater Councll  {foblie of R ) iéi"‘
- Exgouletby Gréenway Homes Ply = - . -
-- Limitad AGN 060 938 194 - s" i
By its-AttorneirMark Ddscoli -
Pursuzif to Power of Aftomey No 4515 book -
643 presenceof - 3 : . .
Withe



Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited Project: 29700268

QBN 1?803 39& goig yesi g A0 GREENWAY SPEC

orwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circui i

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153 Lot 2 s ANERTha Avanug
Postal : PO Box 7105, Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153 Avalon

Phone Norwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circuit Fax 02 8851 5333 House : UNKNOWN

Notes for Photo No. IMG16312
Park Rd Elevation

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢&
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 2:59 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Centra\ClarNSVWA\2970026¢
IMG16312.JPG

Notes for Photo No. IMG16311
Park Rd. Elevation

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 2:57 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Centra\ClarNSW\2970026¢
IMG16311.JPG

Page 8 of 12 Date Printed : 6 May 2008 11:46 am



Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited Project: 29700268
QBN 18803 855 ;IOFS GREENWAY SPEC
lorwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Sotent Circuit i
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153 Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenue
ggstal :NPO 80?5105, Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153 Avalon
one Norwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circuit Fax 02 8851 5333 House © UNKNOWN

Notes for Photo No. IMG16316
Park Rd. Elevation

N Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne '
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:00 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_CentrahClarNSW\2970026¢

iIMG16316.JPG

Notes for Photo No. IMG16315
Elvina Ave Elevation

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 2:36 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSW\2970026¢
IMG16315.JPG

Page 6 of 12 Date Printed : 6 May 2008 11:46 am




Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited Project: 29700268

QBN 18803 BBC::"ZrSD%SI Bt GREENWAY SPEC

orwest Quay, oor, 21 Solent Circu

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153 Lot 2 (#52A) Elvina Avenue
Postal : PO Box 7105, Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153 Avalon

Phone Norwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circuit Fax 02 8851 5333 House: UNKNOWN

Notes for Photo No. IMG16318
Park Rd. Elevation

Photo Detalils : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne :
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:05 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSW\2970026¢
IMG16318.JPG

Notes for Photo No. IMG16317
Park Rd. Elevation

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200
Photographer : Steve Hearne :
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:05 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSYW\2970026¢
IMG16317.JPG

Page 5 of 12 Date Printed : 6 May 2008 11:46 am




Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited Projet: 29700268 o

QBN 18 303 asé 706 GREENWAY SREC
orwest Quay, Grd Floocr, 21 Solent Circuit i
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153 Lot S helEl T iio
Egstal : PO Box 7105, Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153 Avalon
one Norwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circuit Fax 02 8851 5333 House : UNKNOWN

Notes for Photo No. IMG16322
Park St Elevation

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer ; Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:07 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Centra\ClarNSVW\2970026¢

IMG16322.JPG

Notes for Photo No. IMG16321
Park St Elevation

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne '
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:07 pm

File Name :
\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSW\2970028¢

IMG16321.JPG

Page 3 of 12 Date Printed : 6 May 2008 11:46 am



Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited Project: 29700268
QBN 1?803 Ssér;:;o’g e GREENWAY SPEC
; : orwest Quay, oor, ent Clrcu ;
Eel Baulkham Hile NSW 5153 NSW 2153 Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenue
Postal : PO Box 7105, Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153 Avalon

Phone Norwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circuit Fax 02 8851 5333 House : UNKNOWN

Notes for Photo No. IMG16324

Looking towards Elvina

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢&
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:09 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSW\2970026¢
IMG16324.JPG

Notes for Photo No. IMG16323
Laundry stairs

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:08 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSW\2970026¢
IMG16323.JPG

Page 2 of 12 Date Printed : 6 May 2008 11:46 am




Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited Picject:: 28700266 L T
QBN 1?303 39@2{50!:5' L . GREENWAY SPEC
lorwest Quay, loor, 21 Solent Circuit i
Baulkham Hils NSW 2153 NSW 2163 Lot ZRppalEa B Lyenus
Postal : PO Box 7105, Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153 Avalon
Phone Norwest Quay, Grd Floor, 21 Solent Circuit Fax 02 8851 5333 House: UNKNOWN

Notes for Photo No. IMG16326

Elevation

Photo Deta"s " Uploaded ;6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:09 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Centra\ClarNSW\2970026¢

IMG16326.JPG

Notes for Photo No. IMG16325

Retaining wall.

Photo Details : Uploaded : 6 May 200¢
Photographer : Steve Hearne
Taken on 5 May 2008 3:09 pm

File Name :
\\data\Attachment_Central\ClarNSW\2970026¢

IMG16325.JPG
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Tel: (02) 96465811
Foc  (02) 96462311

Unit 1, Second Floor

42 Bimie Avenve

Lidcombe NSW 2141

POBox 194 Sydney Markets NSW 2129

D’ Amici Colombo Pty Ltd
Consulting Structural Engineers
ALN. 055912733

Issued under the provisions of Part 4A Section 109C of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 & Part 8 Section 138 of the Regulations 2000

Our Jobref 17846

Lot 2 No 62A Elvina Avenue, Avalon. NSW
Single Dwelling Development

Pier Foundation 16/1/07
Slab Reinforcement 19/1/07
Retaining Wall Footing Reinforcement 6/2/07

17846
D'Amici Colombo Pty Lid

This certificate shall not be construed as relieving any other party of their responsibiliies, liabilities or contractual obligations
and shall be read In conjunction with site instructions issued by this office.

During the course of construction, structural inspections in accordance with accepted engineering practice and principles were
carried out. At the times of the inspections the work generally conformed with the intent of the design as conveyed by the
shructural engineering drawings.

We hereby certify that, provided due attention is given to all items listed on our site instruction forms, the components inspected
and as listed are structurally satisfactory.

Building Practitioner = John D'Amici

Category Class :- Stuctural Engineer -
MIEAust CPEng NPER

Postal Address = D'Amici Colombo Pty Lid Signature

Unit 1 Second Floor

42 Birnie Ave Date:- 7 Feb 07
Lidcombe NSW 2141




ENGINEERS ® SURVEYORS

SUITE 102 30 COWPER ST PARRAMATTA NSW 2150 TELEPHONE (02) 9806 3000 FACSIMILE (02) 9891 2806 DX 28325 PARRAMATTA
{INCORPORATED DONMAP DIGITAL IMAGES PTY. LTD. ABN 23 050 096 743)
Email: email@donovanassociates.com

YOUR REFERENCE OUR REFERENCE ATE

Greenway Spec E70758 3 October 2006

Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Ltd
PO Box 7106
BAULKHAM HILLS 2153

RE: NEW RESIDENCE - LOT 2 (62A) ELVINA AVENUE AVALON

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the access and internal driveway profile for the above property
complies with Pittwater Council's policy 21 DCP Control B6.1 and the council street

levels (EL).

Yours faithfully

NOVAN ASSOCIATES




Aspect Development and Survey Pty Ltd

ABN 60078 649 000

PO Box 161 DX 11392 Level 2, 103 Vanessa St
Kmgsgrove NSW 1480 Hurstwille Kingsgrove NSW 2208
Ph (02) 9554 8388 admin@aspectsurvey com au Fax (02) 9554 8588

16 January 2007

CLARENDON HOMES (AUST) PTY LTD

Tmt 3 21 Solent Curcunt
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Our Ref 21/1005651/66735
Your Ref Greenway Homes/295005

SURVEY REPORT

Dear Sirs

Acting m accordance with your msiructions, I have surveyed the land m Certificate of Title Folio Ident:fier
2/21259, bemg Lot 2 m Deposited Plan Number 21259, sitvated with a frontage to Park Avenue and Elvina
Avenue at Avalon, in the Local Government Area of Prttwater, Pansh of Narrabeen, County of Cumberland and
report as follows

1 The subject land 15 shown on the attached sketch - 21/1005651/66735

2 The survey undertaken 1s based on Title details dated 9 October 2006, obtamed from
the Land and Property Information New South Wales

3 The survey undertaken 1s with regard to the proposed residence only and no improvements
have been located

4 The postion of the proposed residence has been marked as shown on the attached sketch

A

5 The subject land 1s affected by
B144628 Covenant

With regards to the new residence and subject land, I note that no mvestigation has been carried
out by thus office to verify any comphance with the above restniction(s) or covenant(s)

6 If further improvements are proposed the boundaties of the subject land should be marked

Yours Smcerely

Do

David Burton B Surv M IS Aust.
Surveyor Registered under the Surveymng
Act, 2002




ATTENTION: JOHN HALBESHA
DAYID SYLVESTER
DOUG JONES
DIANN MICALLEF

ROTE THIS SURVEY IS BASED UPON COUNCIL SUBMISSION PLANS THE FINAL
COUNCIL APPROVED PLANS MAY CHANGE. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION
7 CLARENOON HOMES SHOULO ENSURE THAT THERE ARE NO CHANGES FROM THE
/) COUNCIL SUBHISSION PLANS & THOSE APPROVED BY COUNCIL AS THIS MAY AFFECT

( THE POSEVION OF THE SURVEVED RESIDENCE & MAY DEEH THIS SURVEY INCORRECT
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IMFORTANT NOTICE

Setout dimenswons on this plan prepared for CLARENDON HOMES (Aust) PTY LTD on 121006 are bosed on GREENWAY HOMES drowing No

This mformation s Erepcred for the purpose of seting out the construction shown on thot drowing and should not be used for any other purpose The buider shouid verfy -
setout dimensioris shown on this plon with the lotest approved design drowings Any discrepencies shalibe clarified in writing with Aspect Development and Survey Pty Ltd prior
to commencemant of the work Cemmencemoent of the work shalibe deemed to be confirmotion of these dimensions Aspect Development ond Survey Ply Lid ¢ccepts no
responsibiity for disturbonce fo ony morks  subsequent to leoving mits | The boundary location ag shown on this plon s from informalon or morks ploced by others the
verification of which does not form part of this survey This note 1s an integrol port of this plan

ASPECT DEVELOPMENT & SURVEY PrY Ltp  Acn 078 649 000

OUR REF 21/1005651/64787 LEVEL 2, 103 VANESSA STREET DX 11392
YOUR REF 295005 KINGSGROVE NSW 2208 HURSTVILLE
GREENWAY HOMES TELE (02) 9554 B388 P O BOX 161
SUBURB AVALON FAX (02) 9554 8588 KINGSGROVE NSW 1480 1




-, Aspect Development and Survey Pty Ltd

ABN 60 078 649 000

PO Box 161 DX 11392 Level 2, 103 Vanessa St
Kmgsgrove NSW 1480 Hurstwille Kingsgreve NSW 2208
Ph (02) 9554 8388 admin@aspectsurvey com au Fax (02) 9554 8588

19 Japuary 2007

CLARENDON HOMES (AUST) PTY LTD
Umnii 3 21 Solent Circut
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Our Ref 21/1005651/66813
Your Ref Greenway Homes/295005

SURVEY REPORT

Dear Sirs

Acting m accordance with your mstructions, I have surveyed for ideatification purposes only the land m
Certtficate of Title Folto Identifier 2/21259, bemng Lot 2 m Deposited Plan Number 21259, situated with a
frontage to Elvina Avenueand Park Avenue at Avalon, m the Local Government Area of Pittwater, Pansh of
Narrabeen, County of Cumberland and report as follows

1 The subject land 15 shown on the attached sketch - 21/1005651/66%13

2 The survey undertaken 1s based on Tile details dated 9 October 2006, obtamed from
the Land and Property Information New South Wales

3 The swvey undertaken 1s with regard to the new residence only and no other improvements
have been located

4 Standing upon and wholly wrthin the boundartes of the subject land 1s formwork for
the proposed residence

5 The property bears nerther name nor number

6 The relationship of the formwork surveyed to the boundaries 18 as shown on the attached sketch

7 The reduced levels of the formwork have been obtfamned at the approximate proposed fimished floor
Ievels and are shown on the attached sketch (datum supphed by Clarendon Homes, drawmg 10 0021
dated 28 January 2005)

8 The subject land 15 affected by
B144628 Covenant

‘With regards to the new residence and subject land, 1 note that ne imvestigation has been carsred
out by this office to verfy any comphanee with the above restyichion(s) or covenant(s)

9 Dunng the course of the survey no mvestigation has been undertaken to determune the existence
of any possible subterranean encroachments

1¢ If forther mprovements are proposed the boundaries of the subject land should be marked

Yours Smcerely

bwn ,

David Burton B Surv M 18 Aust.
Surveyor Registered under the Surveymg
Act, 2002
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ASPECT DEVELOPMENT & SURVEY Pty 1t acn o078 s49 000

OUR REF 21/10056851/66813
YOUR REF 295005
GREENWAY HOMES
SUBURB AVALON

FAX

(02) 8554 8588

LEVEL 2,103 VANESSA STREET
KINGSGROVE NSW 2208
TELE {02) 5554 8388

OxX 1392

HURSTVILLE

P O BOX 181
KINGSGROVE NSW 1480




Aspect Development and Survey Pty Ltd

ABN 60 078 649 000

PO Box 161 DX 11392 Level 2, 103 Vanessa St
Kingsgrove NSW 1480 Hurstwille Kmgsgrove NSW 2203
Ph (02) 9554 8388 admm@aspectsurvey com au Fax (02}9554 8588

16 October 2006

CLARENDON HOMES (AUST) PTY LTD

Unt 3 21 Solent Circuit
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Qur Ref 21/1005651/64787
Your Ref Greenway Homes/295005

SURVEY REPORT

Dear Sus

Acting n accordance with your mstructions, I have surveyed the land m Certificate of Title Folio Identifier
2/21259, bemg Lot 2 m Deposited Plan Number 21259, sriuated with a frontage to Park Avenue and Elvina
Avenue at Avalon, 1n the Local Government Area of Pittwater, Parish of Narrabeen, County of Cumberland and
report as follows

1 The subject land :s shown on the attached sketch - 21/1005651/64787

2 The survey undertaken 1s based on Title details dated 9 October 2006, obtamed from
the Land and Property Information New South Wales

3 The survey undertaken 1s with regard to the proposed residence only and no improvements
have been located

4 The position of the proposed residence has been marked as shown on the attached sketch

5 The subject land 15 affected by
B144628 Covenant

With regards to the new residence and subject land, 1 note that no mvestigation has been carned
out by thus office to venfy any comphance with the above restriction(s) or covenani(s)

6 If further mprovements are proposed the boundaries of the subject Jand should be marked

Yours Smeerely

T

David Burton B Surv M IS Aust.
Surveyor Registered under the Surveying
Act 2002
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MPORTART NOTICE

Setout dmensions on this plan prepared for CLARENDON HOMES (Aust) PTY LYD on 121006  ore bgsed on GREENWAY HOMES drawing No

This informoation Is prepored for the purpose of setting ovt the construction shown on thot druwrnﬂ and shou'd pot be used for any other fou’pose The bulder should verify
setout dimensions shawn on this plon  with the lotest opproved design drawings Any discrepencies shailbe clenfed in writing with Aspect Development and Survey Pty Lid prior
to commentement of the work Commencement of the work sho'lbe deemed to be confirmation of these dimensions Ast?ect Development and Survey Ply Ltd gccepts no
responsiility for disturbonce to ony mocks subsequent to leaving site  The boundary locobor o3 shown on this plan 13 from informotion or marks placed by others the
ver?ﬁc:shon of which does not form port of this survey This note is an integralpaort of this plan

ASPECT DEVELOPMENT & SURVEYPry L1p  acw 078 649 000

OUR REF 21/10058651/64787 LEVEL 2 103 VANESSA STREET DX 11392
YOUR REF 295005 KINGSGROVE NSW 2208 HURSTVILLE
GREENWAY HOMES TELE ¢02) 9554 8388 P O BOX 161

SUBURB AVALON FAX (02) 9554 B588 KINGSGROVE NSW 1480




Aspect Development and Survey Pty Ltd

ABN 60 078 649 000

PO Box 161 DX 11392 Level 2, 103 Vanessa St
Kingsgrove NSW 1480 Hursiville Kimngsgrove NSW 2208
Ph (02) 9554 8388 admm@aspectsurvey com au Fax (02) 9554 8588

26 November 2007

CLARENDON HOMES (AUST) PTY LTD

Unit 3 21 Solent Circuit
BAULKHAM HILLS NSW 2153

Our Ref 21/1005651/74184
Your Ref Greenway Homes/295005

SURVEY REPORT

Dear Sus

Acting m accordance with your mstructions, I have surveyed for identification purposes and fimshed floor levels
only the land m Certificate of Title Foko Identifier 2/21259, bemg Lot 2 m Deposited Plan Number 21259,
situyated with a frontage to Elvina Avenue and Park Avenue at Avalon, 1n the Local Govemment Area of
Putwater, Parish of Nartabeen, County of Cumberland and report as follows

1 The subject land 1s shown on the attached sketch - 21/1005651/74184

2 The survey undertaken 1s based on Title details dated 9 October 2006, obtamed from
the Land and Property Information New South Wales

3 The survey undertaken 1s with regard to the new residence only and no other improvements
have been located

4 Standmg upon and wholly within the boundaries of the subject land 15 a two storey brick remdence
with a metal roof

5 The propesty bears neither name nor number
6 The relationship of the residence surveyed to the boundanes 1s as shown on the attached sketch

7 The reduced fimshed floor levels have been obtamed and are shown on the attached
sketch (datum supplied by Clarendon Homes drawing 10 0021 dated 28 January 2005)

8 The subject land 15 affected by
B144628 Covenant.

With regards to the new residence and subject jand, I note that no mvestigation bas been carrzed
out by ths office to venify any comphance with the above restuction(s) or covenant(s)

9 Durning the course of the survey no investigation has been undertaken to determme the existence
of any possible subterranean encroachments

10 If further improvements are proposed the boundanes of the subject land should be marked

Yours Smcerely

David Burton B Surv M 1S Aust
Surveyor Registered under the Surveymg
Act, 2002




I\ 2 SKETCH
< ELVINA  AVENUE

15235

I-H00=Z

2

waLL 1765

LOT 3 LOT |

RL 4582

TWO STOREY
BRICK RESIDENCE
METAL ROOF

RL 4“7 02

L9 2
44 105

WALL 15
GUTTER 132

/4,

RL uT40Q

<(/
QSQ
N

BM

R\(/\ RL 50 %
P P\ (DATUM SUPPLIED BY CLARENDON HOMES
DWG # 10 0021 DATED 28/01/2005

-4

ASPECT DEVELOPMENT & SURVEYPIY L0 AcCN 078 649 000
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GREENWAY HOMES TELE (02) 9554 8388 P O BOX 161
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Smoke Alarm

Installation and Test Report
Building Code of Australia 2006 - Part 3 7 2
Ref AS 3786 -1993
Class 1 and 10 buildings, Class 2-9 buildings

Premises LOT 62A ELVINA AVENUE
AVALON NSW 2107

Building Application No

Customer Name CLARENDON RESORT HOUSING
Type of System Alarm Details
New Product/Model No HPM645/3
Addition to existing Aust Elect Authority

Ceruficate of Switability 04555V

Location of Detector (wired to mams power and interlinked)
4 Hall

Bedroom

Other

Total Number of Detectors Installed 4

Installers Details
J & M COSTA ENTERPRISES PTY LTD

ABN 83740243711 Lic No EC21515
Electrical Contractors

16 PRODUCTION PLACE
PENRITH 2750

Ph 0247311111 Fax 0247311889

Date of Installation and Testing 08 NOV 2007

Signature @
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FIBREF.ASH

WATERFROGFE SOUITIGNS

CLARENDON HOMES
PO BOX 7108
BAULKHAM HILLS BC NSW 1755

4 October, 2007

SUBJECT WATERPROOFING CERTIFICATE
TFW Raf 650690

This certifies that FIBREFLASH Waterproof Soiutions completed
mistallation of the waterproofing to the internal wet areas at the address
below on October 4, 2007 -

2 [62A] ELVINA av AVALON

STAGE 1 Install the waterproofing membrane to the shower tray
penmeter walls and floor 1o all required wet areas

STAGE 2 Provide waterproofing treatment to shower penetrations, bath
seals, spindle seals and instaliation of the waterstop at doorways to all
raguired wet areas

This work was completed in accordance with Tables 2 1 4 1 and Section 5
of Australian Standard 3740 - 2004 and the Bulding Code of Austraha

Yours faithfuily,

‘-.
g {

Jeff SAYLE
Operations Manager

FIBREFLASH waterproof Sclutions
GOLD LICENCE 17790C

ABN 93 003 957 424

€ &1 Wellingion Streat
Riverstone NSW 2745

& PO Box 257
Riversione NSW 2765

+ Ph 02 9627 5500
Fax 02 9627 3659




BUILDING INDUSTRY PEST SERVICES

Head Office Suite 9, 39 Stanley Street, Bankstown NSW 2200 ACN 002313439
Phone (02) 9709 2011 Fax (02) 9708 6306 DX 11227

P C Licence No 611

CERTIFICATE OF TREATMENT

This document 15 official certification that the burlding described has been treated by BUILDING INDUSTRY
PEST SERVICES to provide protection from subterranean termite aftack Please note that further treatments
may be required to completely protect your home

SITE ADDRESS AVALON, 62A ELVINA AVE

BUILDER OR OWNER CLARENDON HOMES PTY LTD

ATTENTION Whilst the barner system provides significant protection for many years, annual, complete inspection is recommended
Addtional treatment is only required when bridging or breaching has occurred or Is suspected Any addiions alterations or earthworks,
Including gandening adjacent o the bulldng, may render the chemical or Granitgard bamierineffoctive

Slab Penefrations

Ref 30187000

Reticnlation Legend
Path wap <] Dalledppe,
Undtilled pipe — —~ — . Endeap w——e———rf
Physical Barrér Legeni
Peaciahond Spart / Fimsh X
Aea Brotecied I/

Rough sketch only - refer builder's
plans for trze dimensions

DATE OF TREATMENT 19-1-2007
Number of Penetrations 9
Materials Applied TERMIFLANGES

Certification

This document certifies that the above structure has Authorised by
been freated in accordance with AS3660-1 except for
the hmitations listed above &%or overleaf Y

Applhedby M Maynard
P E"Sapsford

Warranty 1s 12 months unless mdicated otherwise. See Warranty Conditions overleaf




BUILDING INDUSTRY PEST SERVICES

»

PC Licence No 611 Head Office Suite 9, 39 Stanley Street, Bankstown NSW 2200 ACN 002313439
Phone (02) 9709 2011 Fax (02) 9708 6306 DX 11227

CERTIFICATE OF TREATMENT

This document 1s official certification that the building described has been treated by BUILDING INDUSTRY
PEST SERVICES to provide protection from subterrancan termite attack Please note that further treatments
may be required to completely protect your home

SITE ADDRESS AVALON, 62A ELVINA AVE

BUILDER OR OWNER CLARENDON HOMES PTY LTD

ATTENTION Whilst the barrier system provides sgnificant protection for many years, annual, complets Inspaction s recommended,

Additional treatment Is only required when bridging or breaching has occurred or Is suspected Any addifions, alterabions or earthworks,
including gardening adjacent fo the building, may render the chemical or Grantgard bamer ineffective

) Curing

Ref 30187001

Retsculation Legend
Path trop Dniicd pipesmm—
Undrilled pipe ~ ~ w . Endcap r———-

Physical Barrer Liegend

Penppration(d Star / Fimsh
Avea Probecied

Rough sketch only - refer bulder's
plans for true dimensions

DATE OF TREATMENT 22-1-2007
Area Protected 170 square metres
Matenals Applied PVA J51 016

Certification

This document certifies thaf the above structure has Authonised by
been treated m accordance with AS3660-1 except for
the Imitations listed above &/or overleaf f

Apphedby M Maynard
P E"Sapsford

Warranty 1s 12 months unless mdreated otherwise. See Warranty Conditions overleaf




BUILDING INDUSTRY PEST SERé\ﬁEES

39 Stanley Street
SUBSIDIARY OF ENVIROPEST P/L Bt ranley Sereet

Tel (02) 9793 2166

sn sesvsens  INSTALLATION SHEET 5 Bimsas

Bulder Oocandon Powmes, Date (AA-03F

Site Address &2 Avwa. A
Aﬁﬂ\oﬂ Job Sheet No 2581 7

Installer Mﬂ“‘ Lic No 201870 \
SIGNED /é{ V%@M« RefNo Zoikions
Eanvironmental Informat JOB PLAN
/
Chemzcal Name
Vo? of Concentration
Vol of Exsulsion
Equipmezt
Hand held spray [
Truck mounted spray [
Other
Cheoneal Name
Vol of Concentration
Vol of Emulsion
Equpment
Hend held spray [
Track mouvnted spray L1
Other
‘Wimd Speed Wind Drrection
Time Start Time Firush e
Arxea Protected &
Under Slab M2 Penmeter Lim &
Subfloor M2 Penetrations Qty
curs M2 [0 Ringhae L/m
Stab [ Monohtine slab on ground
U 1 il stab [ wattte poa
D B/J Timber floor D Ultra floor
Method of Protection g
D Physical Barrier E] Chemmical Barner & ]
Type
Reticulation Legend
Path trap Dnlled pipe
Undnlledpipe —~ — - — Endcap ————}
Physical Barrier Legend
Penetration(d Start/ Fimsh X
Area Protected [/ J




24se°58

Redback Integrated Pest Control Pty Ltd

protechon of buldings from subferranean termites

Unit 10, 45-47 Whyalla Place, Prestons NSW 2170 ABN 47 603 289 099

PHONE 96086344  FAX 9608 6872

TREATMENT CERTIFICATE - TO AUSTRALIAN STANDARD AS3660 1

ATTENTION Whnilst barner system provides significant protection for many years, annual complele inspection & recommended
Additonal treatment 1s only required when bndging o breaching has occumed or 1s suspected Any additons alterations or
earthworks including gardening adjacent to buiding may render the chemical or Granitgard barner neffective

BUILDER OR OWNER CLARENDON HOMES
SITE ADDRESS AVALON, 62A, ELVINA AVENUE [lot 2]

Cavity Treatment with Granitqgard

Reference 7138002

LEGEND

Treated area m

Plumbing ine 3¢
Per D
Steps i

This1s a rough sketch
Please refer to bulder's
plans for frue dimensions

.Y
Fow
&
4

!
n
o
N

[

DATE OF TREATMENT 1-6-2007
Linear Metres 62 metres
Matenals Apphed GRANITGARD

Penmeter Treatment Certificate of Completion

This document cerfifies that the above siructure has been freated in accordance Wwith
AS3660-1 except for the hmifations Iisted above &/r overleaf {

Apphed by S McClaren Authonised by P E Sapsford

10 year product warranty apphes, subject to condrtions (see reverse of Gramtgard Treatment Certificate) and
providng barrier 1s PROPERLY MAINTAINED as per mamtenance guidelines (see over)




EDBACK INTEGRATED PEST CONTROL

Unit 10 45-47 Whyalta Pl Prestons NSW 2170
Telephone {02) 9608 6625 Fax (02) 9608 6972

INSTALLATION SHEET

Builder C_.(C»f‘efo YADZ ~PEN Date ~ ~ & —~ >
Site Address éo‘{; 2\_ ~&6 .2 - Lltire. 5‘[L
Avelon ) JobSheetNo 1B7BD

Installer Lic No

SIGNED Sheme RefNo /{ 3 Boo2

vironmental Information JOB PLAN 7 RBoo=

Val of Concentration

Chemical Name ] ]

Vol of Emulsion

Equpment
Haod held spray [0

Truck mounted spray (]

Other

Chemical Name

Vol of Concentretion {

Vol of Emulsion K
Equipment

Cavit

Hand held spray [J X
Truck mounted spray [

Otber ‘

Wind Speed Wind Direction

Time Start Time Fimish
. . d
Area Protected e I}[_

Under Stab M2 Penmeter L/m b-l

- L t
Subfloor M2 Penetrations Qty 77':, T i

Cure M2 Rmghne L/m v ¢

Slab ["] Monohthic stab on ground

[t 61 stad ( wathte pod 7

{1 By Timber floor [ vt froor ! =

™~

Method of Protection

sical Barner DChcmml Bamer i e —1=
j vamfaavq / Trithov M Trthoe 11

-

Reticulation Legend

Path trap Drulled pipe s

Undnlled pipe¢ —~ — — — Endcap ————]

Physical Barner Legend

Pcuetmhon@ Stazt /Fumsh X

Area Protected //

i




brahim Stormwater Consultants

Marcela Cox

C/0 Pnvate Certifymng Authorty
Clarendon Homes Pty Etd

Umt 3, Ground Floor,

21 Solvent Circuit

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

15th of March 2008, Job Ref G547-10-0021

STORMWATER CERTIFICATION

RE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
AT 62A ELVINA AVENUE
AVALON
For GREENWAY HOMES
Development Application No N0124/05

The site was re-mspected on Friday the 14" of March 2008, and the external visible pits, and
stormwater system requirements have been checked and generally comply with the approved
detarls on drawmg G547-10-0021, Sheet 1 and 2, Revision B, dated 8-8-06, (subject to the
vanations listed below), and submutted Works - As - Executed Plan prepared by D Burton of
Aspect Development and Survey, and as built by Souther Cross Plumbing

The placing of the pipes, and pits has not been supervised and any charged systems have not been
tested, however we are satisfied that the work when completed m accordance with good
workmanship, and essential ongomg mamtenance will be satisfactory

Thus certification 18 prepared m respect of the D A conditions pertaming to the house stormwater
system only

Vanations
1 Mmor level changes msigmficant
-2 Exposed Pipework to first flush divertor to be painted m accordance with
AS3500
3 Head wall to street outlet not visible To be constructed or exposed
4 P1t P1 to be cleaned upon site stabthzation

Yours fanthfully,

Per %émhlm Stormwater Consultants

Mark Tbrahim
BE Hons, MIE Aust,

Office Swmte 66, 15 Termunus Street Castle Hill NSW 2154
Mail P O Box 400 Cherrybrook NSW 2126
Ph 02 9980 5515 Fax 02 9980 6114



2= SOUTHERN CROSS
PLUMBING 7

ABN 54002723195

% 10/31% Hoxton Park Road Lurmea 2170

FPhone 9607 6000 Fax 9607 3987
Contractors Authodty A1916

2SNy

Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Ltd
Unit 321 Solent Circunt
BAULKHAM HILLS NSwW 2153

ATTENTION Customer Service Department

Re LOT 29—[(9’;1@ Eluina, Aue. AU@“Q_}W‘\ )

Basix Certificate Number D— igiog i

I refer to the above property and advise that all items to the best of my knowledge as
noted on the above Basix Certificate, within the scope of my responsibility as the principle
contractor, have been comphed with and to specifications as stated in the Basix Certificate

7
Yours faithfully, / 7
i
—t {/ 7

SCOTT NEWELL
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PLUMBING i

ABN 53002723495

10/314 Hoxton Park Road, Lurnea 2170

Ph 9607 6000 Fax 9607 3987
Contractors Anthority A1916

,@ SOUTHERN CROSS
=

14 October 2008

Clarendon Homes (N5SW) Pty Lid
PO Box 7105

BAULKHAMHILLS NSW B(C 2153
Re Lot 2({62A) Elvina Ave AVALON
CLARENDON JOB NUMBER 295005

Thus 15 to certify that the draimnage lines have been laid i accordance with Ibrahim
Stormwater Consultants Hydraulics Plans at the above address

Attached please find copy of oux diagram for your records

Yours sincerely

David McElhone

SOUTHERN CROSS
> PLUMBING %

Contractors Authority A1916

Waith Compliments

Cet ficekiar \other S"i%‘\';ﬁb
d/&nw\a\%‘, 1= b.a\f\u-\d iter~al reta :-u’:)
I\l

oS 10/314 Hoxton Park Road, Lurnea 2170
Phone 9607 6000 *» Fax: 9607 3987
"b\/'sg:v\evye
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RM Aluminium Windows Pty Ltd

9 Avnil Court
Kellyville NSW2155
Mab. (412 664 319
Fax. (02) 9836 0290

ABN. 41 075 114 484

CLARENDEN HOMES
Lot 2, 62A Elvina St Avalon

This o certify that the glass and glazing for the above project has been
suppiied and nstalled in accordance with the Australian Standards AS-

NZS 1288 and all relevant butlding codes

Yours sincerely,

A

Director

Fo3S 0oV ovLH
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CSR ,

Bradford |
Insulation

HOME lNﬁﬁ"’?LATION

INSTALLATION GUARANTEE

This 1s to certify that Bradford™ Insulation product has been installed at

Address o™ 2. @& 2A SLUDwnc. AC, ADoNc g .

Date of Installation e - o7 .-
Product Installed R-Value
Gold Batts (ceshing) £

Gold Batts {wall) & i 5

Rockwool Bans (cething)
Rockwool Baus (wall)

It 15 guaranieed that Gold Bans and Rockwool from Bradford™ Insulation will meet the foltowing
condittons when mstalled 1n accordance with our direcuons.

I Last the hfetime of your home

2 Achieve Early Fire Hazard Performance Indicies of Ignitability 0, Spread of Flame 0,
Heat Evolved 0; Smoke Developed 6 when tested in accordance with Australian Standard 1530
part 3 of 1982 (these are the best results possibie)

3 Non conductive, allergy free batts will not pack down wall not rot, mouid or detenorate
4 Achieve the following ihermal resistances

R4 0 achieves 4 Om K/W R3.5 aclueves 3.5m" K/w

R3 0 achieves 30m K/W R2 5 achieves 2.5m® K/W

R2 @ achieves 2 Om* K/W R1 S achieves 1 Sm K/W

5 In the unhikely evenl of any damge occurning as a direct resuli of the inswallation of
Bradford™ Gold Batts or Rockwoeol that damage wall be rectified by the installer

Nell Hendry

Group Markeung Manager
Bradford Insulanon

CSR Limited FOUNDATION
ABN 90 000 001 276 i etretiied




Purchase Order
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 18003 892 706

Norwest Quay Uni3/21 Solent Circult

Baulkham Hills NSW 21563 NSW 2153

Postal PO Box 7105 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8857 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Suppher ACTIONS Order Number 295005/1405
ACTION TANK INDUSTRIES PTY LTD

25-29 Production Street gi:':umber é%::ggw AY SPEC
NOOSAVILLE 4
S 566 House Type UNKNOWN
Job Address Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenue
Order Date 10 Qctober 2006 AVALON

Client Contact Greenway Spec (0 0000 0000
Please supply the following tems

item Description Qty Umit Cost Total
wiex J4ACTION WATER TANKS **** note
1 Supply only 4550ltr Action Rainwater Tank 10| Each
2 Supply only 4550itr Action Rainwater Server Tank 10 Each
3 Delwvery Fee (Action Tanks) 10| Each
Supervisor Damel Whitehead 0412 787 927  [Order Category M] Net Order Value §
Office Contact  Marcella Cox 02 8851 5300 GST$
TOTAL ORDER (inc GST) $
CONTRACTOR DECLARATION
| being a person authonsed by cerbify that all
{prnt names) {print name of company if epp'icable)

employees have been paid for work done to date under this Purchase Order
Signed Date

IMPORTANT ™ No payment will be made unless thus purchase order is attached to the accompanying invoice and the above Order
Number 1s clearly marked on all the mvoices

The tenms and conditions attached form part of this Purchase Order unless otherwise agreed in wnting
REPRINT
Page 1 0of 2 Date Printed 15 November 2007 9 25 am




PURCHASE ORDER
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 1800 389 2706

Norwest Quay Ground Floor, Uit 3721 Solent Circuit
Bautkham Hills NSW 2153

PO Box 7106 Baulkham Hills Business Cenfre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Suppher Tradehnk Plumbing Supplies Order Number  205005/7420 Page 1
\L/?;keﬁfagé 1 4 Job Number 295005
GINIABC QLD 4014 Chent CLARENDON RESORT HOUSING
House Type Greenway Spec

Fax Number 0287375502 Ph Number 87375444 Job Address LOT 62A ELVINA AVENUE
Release Cont Ph AVALON NSW
Order Date 10/10/2006 Clent Contact
Please supply the following items
Hem Description Gty Unit
ek 7T4HOT WATER UNITS *
4051 Rheem Integnty 24]. HWS {Recess Box & 1 1000 each

x Cont incl } CPG

10 Year Warranty

Note Prior to delivenng matenals goods or services o this site  you must
consult with the Site Supervisor to confirm the "Site Specific Conditons” to
ensure adequate CH&S plans and conirols are in place

Fallure to comply with this will result In Investa Housing not being responsible for

the re imbursemeant of any addiional or associated costs incurred by your
company

1/We of (Name} (Licence #) heraby agree to the ferms and conditions of this
Purchase Order set out in the Sub-contract Declaration on the hack

Signed Date ! /
Map No Map Ref

Office Contact  Anthony Evans

Supervisor Herb Miller

IMPORTANT *** NO Payment will be made unless this purchase order is attached to the accompanying Invoice and the above Order Number 1s
clearly marked on all invoices

Re-printed on  12/10/2006 Construction Area 13




PURCHASE ORDER

Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited
ABN 1800 389 2706

Norwest Quay Ground Floor, Unit 3/21 Solent Circurt
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

PO Box 7106 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Supplier Tradehnk Plumbing Supplies Order Number  295005/7409 Page 1
Chient CLARENDON RESORT HOUSING
House Type Greenway Spec
;aJI( Num(!;zr t 0287375502 Ph Numbe.;h 87375444 Job Address  LOT 62A ELVINA AVENUE
elease Con AVALON NSW
Order Date 10/10/2006 Chent Contact

Piease supply the following items

Item Description Qty Unit

e 74HARDWARE - TOILETS ***

0520 Newport D/F C/C Suite White Incl Seat 3000 each
Boftom Inlet S/Trap
Seat Included
Newport Toilet Seat

Note Pnorto delivenng matenals goods or services to this site you must
consult with the Site Supervisor to confirm the "Site Specific Conditions” to
ensure adequate OH&S plans and controls are n place

Failure to comply with this will result in Investa Housing not being respons:ble for
the re-imbursement of any additional or associated costs incurred by your

company
|We of (Name} (Licence #) hereby agree to the terms and conditions of this
Purchase Order set out in the Sub-contract Declaration on the back
Signed Date / /
Map No Map Ref
Office Contact  Anthony Evans
Supervisor Herb Milier
IMPORTANT ™ NO Payment wili be made unless this purchase order 1 attached {o the aceompanying invoice and the above Order Number is

clearly marked on all invoices

Re-printed on  12/10/2006

Construction Area 13




: PURCHASE ORDER
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 1800 389 2706

Norwest Quay Ground Floor Unit 3/21 Solent Circuit
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

PO Box 7106 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Suppher Southern Cross Pluimbing Order Number  295005/2600 Page 1
10/314 Hoxton Park Road Job Number 295005
LURNEA NSW 2170 Chent CLARENDON RESORT HOUSING

axNumber  (02)9607-398 Ph Number 02oso7o0p0  ouope  GreenwaySpeo

Release Cont Ph AVALON NSW

Order Dats 10/10/2006 Chent Contact

Please supply the following items

Item Description Qty Unit

sk 26PLUMBER ****

0398 PLUMBER SPECIFICATION
Standard Laundry tapware CHROME
Irwell Tasman {Project) X-handle taps

Sk

Fhw Ak

All standard house plumbing includes
PRESSURE LIMITING VALVE at HWS

1000 * Kitchen Point {Exciudes Tapware) 1000 Each
inciuding rough in and finish off labour and matenals
Standard double bowl

1010 * Cold water Dishwasher Point 100G Each
mcluding rough i and finish off labour and materals
Standard double bowl

1030 * Cold water Fridge Point 1000 Each

1050 * Laundry Tub Point (Excludes Tapware) 1000 Each
Incluging rough in and fimsh off labour and materials

1060 * Laundry Washing Machine Pomt 1000 Each
(Excludes Tapware)
including rough n and finish off labour and matenals

1070 * Shower Paint (Excludes Tapware) 2000 Each
mcluding rough m and finish off labour and mateniais

1080 * Basin Pomt (Excludes Tapware) 3000 Each
mcluding rough i and finish off labour and matenats

1090 * Bath Pomnt (Excludes Tapware) 1000 Each
including rough in and firmsh off labour and matenals

1100 * E/O Spa Bath Point (Excludes Tapware) 1000 Each
ncluding rough in and fimsh off labour and matenals

1110 * WC Pont (Excludes Tapware) 3000 Each
including rough in and finish off labour and materials

1130 * Hot Water Unit Point 1000 Each
mcluding rough n and firush off labour and matenals and Connection

1150 * Stack Dropper (up to 6 pomis) 1000 Each
including rough in and finish off labour and maternals

1160 * E/O Stack Points to Stack Dropper 4000 Each

" ORDER CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE **
l/we of (Name) (Licence #) hereby agree to the terms and conditions of this

Purchase Order set out in the Sub-contract Declaration on the back

Signed Date ! /
Map No Map Ref

Office Contact  Anthony Evans

Supervisor Herb Miller

IMPORTANT "* NQ Payment will be made unless this purchase order s attached o the accompanying invoice and the above Order Number 1S
clearly marked on all invoices

Re-prninted on  12/10/2006 Construction Area 13




PURCHASE ORDER
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 1800 389 2706

Norwest Quay, Ground Floor Unit 3/21 Solent Circuit
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

PO Box 7106 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Supphier Southern Cross Plumbing Order Number  295005/2600 Page 2
10/314 Hoxton Park Road Job Number 295005
LURNEA NSW 2170 Chient GLARENDON RESORT HOUSING

House Type Greenway Spec

Fax Number  (02) 9607-398 Ph Number 0296076000 Job Addryep;s LOT 62AyEL‘\p/IN A AVENUE

Release Cont Ph AVALON NSW

Order Date 10/10/2006 Chent Contact

Please supply the following items

Item Description Qty Unit

including rough in and fimish off jabour and matenals
1175 * Double storey vent 1000 Each
1180 * External Tap 2000 Each

including rough in and finish off labour and materials
and External Hose Cock

1220 * Single Storey 90mm Round PVC Downpipes 3000 Each

1230 * Double Storey 90mm Round PVC Downpipes 5000 Each

1235 * Spreader 90mm Round PVC downpipe 2000 Each

1240 > Extra for double storey downpipes off 1000 Each
scaffold

1275 * E/O Recycled/Tank Water Plumbing to 1000 lfem

Double Storey Home
including rough n and finish off labour and matenals
1310 * Additional plumbing to Double Storey 1000 ltem
Home for Rainwater Tank
including Connection to WC points and External tap points

1315 * Extra plumbing for additional 1000 tem
rainwater tank

1320 * Additional plumbing to Laundry point 1000 Item
for Rainwater Tank

1330 * E/O Ramnwater Tank Tags to internal 1000 Each
Taps

1340 * E/O Double Check Valve (Testable / Non 1000 Each
Teslable)

1480 * Conirol Tempering Valve (Hot Water) 1000 ltem

1520 * Snap Vent for bath waste or spa access 1000 Each

1525 > Supply plastic Plug & Wastes 4000 Each

1540 * Tapware / PC checking fee 1000 Each
{includes storage, mnsurance and handiing)

2250 Wonder Cap Kit for first floor wastes 7000 Each

2815 Gas Rough In 3 Pomis 1000 each

4140 Mini Cistern Cock 3000 each

9600 *****NOTE - CLASSIC SPA BATH TUB
ORDERED****

9830 NOTE - Colours Note Plumber
** ORDER CCNTINUES ON NEXT PAGE **

IfWe of (Name) (Licence # ) hereby agree to the terms and conditons of this
Purchase Order set out in the Sub-contract Declaration on the back

Signed Date I /
Map No Map Ref

Office Contact  Anthony Evans

Supervisor Herb Miller

IMPORTANT = NO Payment will be made uniess this purchase order is attached 10 the accompanying invoice and the above Order Number 1S
clearly marked on all invoices

Re-printed on  12/10/2006 Construction Area 13



Suppher Southern Cross Plumbing
10/314 Hoxton Park Road
LURNEA NSW 2170

FaxNumber  (02) 9607-398 Ph Number (0296076000
Release Cont Ph
Order Date 10/10/2006

Piease supply the following items

PURCHASE ORDER

Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 1800 359 2706

Norwest Quay Ground Floor Unit 3/21 Solent Circuit
Baulkham Hills NSW 2153

PO Box 7108 Bautkham Hills Business Cenire NSW 2153

Order Number

Job Number

Client
House Type
Job Address

Chent Contact

Phone 02 8861 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

295005/2600 Page 3
295005
CLARENDON RESORT HOUSING

Greenway Spec
LOT 62A ELVINA AVENUE

AVALON NSW

ltem Description

Qty

Unit

PLEASE NCTE - Refer to attached
Colour Selections for clients selection of
colours and/or product type

9940 NOTE - Use Iplex Plumbing Pipe +
Fithtngs ONLY

AR Kk &

Note -Pnor to delivering matenals goods or sesvices to this site you must
consult with the Site Supervisor fo confirm the *Site Speaific Condibons to
ensure adequate OH&S plans and controls are in place

Failure to comply with this will result in investa Housing not being responsible for

the re-imbursement of any additional or associated costs mcurred by your
company

/We of (Name) {Licence # )
Purchase Order set out in the Sub-contract Declaraton on the back

Signed Date

hereby agree to the terms and conditions of this

Map No Map Ref
Office Contact  Anthony Evans
Supervisor Herb Miller

IMPORTANT *** NO Payment will be made unless this purchase order is attached to the accompanying invoice and the above Order Number is

clearly marked on all invoices

Re-pnntedon  12/10/2006

Construchon Area 13




Purchase Order
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 18 003 392 706

Norwest Quay Unit3/21 Solent Circuit

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153

Postal PO Box 7105 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 062 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Suppler JMCENPEN Order Number 295005/1802
:S&PTogfcst't:nE;l;e:epnses i Job Number 295005
PENRITH 2750 Ctient GREENWAY SPEC
House Type UNKNOWN
Job Address Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenue
COrder Date 10 October 2008 AVALON
At Chent Contact Greenway Spec 00 0000 0000

Please supply the following items
ttem Description Qty Unit Cost Total

¥ 1BELECT ITEMS S&F **** note
1 Light Points 640 each
2 Two Way Switch » 40| each
3  Extra Light Circuit (Connected To Exasting Light Safely Switch) 20| each
4 E/ Up To 3 0 m Height Allowance 10 ] each
5 S&F Smoke Detector 40| each
6 [EJO S &F Low Voltage Downlight 460 | each
7 CL7481 Chrome square Oyster 300mm 40} Each
8 CL7482 Chrome square Qyster 400mm 40 Each
9 E/O 2 x 40w Fluorescent With Cover (BASIX) GARAGE 10 each
10 Single Power Poaint 80| each
11 Double Power Point 270 | each
12 Install Power with Switch to Water Feature 10 each
13 E/O Point on Brickwork 70| each
14 Single Power Pont for Intercom 10| each
15 Singie Power Point For Alarm 10 each
16 Aero Spa pump power point 10| each
17 Single Power Point For Auto Door Opener 101 each
18 Dishwasher Power Point (Separate Circutt & Safety Swiich) 10| each
19 Walloven & Cooktop Winng (Including Isolating Switch) 10 each
Supervisor Daniel Whitehead 0412 787 927  [Order Category M) Net Order Value $
Office Contact Marcella Cox 02 8851 5300 GST$

TOTAL ORDER {nc GST)$  see next page

CONTRACTOR DECLARATION

; being a person authornised by certify that all
{print nams) {psint name of company if apphcable)
employees have been paid for work done to date under this Purchase Order

Signed Date

IMPORTANT ™ No payment will be made unless this purchase order 1s attached to the accompanying wnvotce and the above Order
Number 1s clearly marked on all the invoices
The terms and conditions attached form part of this Purchase Order unless otherwise agreed th wrihng

REPRINT
Page 10of3 Pate Pnnted 16 November 2007 9 26 am




Purchase Order
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

S T ABN 18 003 892 706

<id ential GfDu o Norwest Quay Unit3/21 Sclent Circust
P Baulicham Hills NSW 21583 NSW 2153

Postal PO Box 7105 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Pheone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Suppher JMCENPEN Order Number 295005/1802
151 Coen Errprme .
PENRITH 2750 Client GREENWAY SPEC
House Type UNKNOWN
Job Address Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenus
Order Date 10 October 2006 AVALON

Client Contact Greenway Spec 00 0000 0000
Please supply the following items

Iltem Description Qty Unit Cost Total
as per ASINZS 3000 2000
20 Install Rheem Coniroller Panels 101 each
21 DIGITAL TV Pont & Cable to Ceiling 40| each
22 Celling Exhaust Fan 20 each
23 S & Heater Fan Light (2 lamp) 10 each
24 8 & ! 2nd Heater Fan Light (2 lamp} 10 each
25 3 Phase Meter Box 101 each
26 Safety Switches te Meter Box 30! each
27 Extra power circunt & safety swatch 10 each
28 Fridge Circunt (Including Safety Switch) as per AS/NZS 3000 2000 10| each
29 House Testing Fee 10 each
30 Additional for 3 phase circust on switch board for Air Conditioner 10| each
31 Metenng Fee 10 each
32 Colours Note - Electnical Detalls PLEASE NOTE - Refer to attached note
Colour Selections for clients selection of
colours and/or preduct type
33 NOTES ELECTRICAL HPM Products 1/4/97 note
Supervisor Damel Whitehead 0412 787 927  [Ovder Category M} Net Order Value §
Office Contact  Marcella Cox 02 8851 5300 GSTS
TOTAL ORDER (inc GST) $
CONTRACTOR DECLARATION
| being a person authonsed by cerbify that all

(print name) {print name of company If applicable)
employees have been paid for work done 1o date under this Purchase Order

Signhed Date

IMPORTANT ** No payment will be made unless this purchase order 1s attached to the accompanying invoice and the above Order
Number s clearly marked on ali the invoices

The terms and conditions attached form part of this Purchase Order unless otherwise agreed i wnting
REPRINT
Page 2 of 3 Date Printed 15 Novernber 2007 9 26 am




Purchase Order
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 18 003 892 706

Norwest Quay, Unit3/21 Solent Circunt

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2163

Postal PO Box 7105 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Supplier JMCENPEN Order Number 295005/1807
J & M Costa Enterprises P/L

Job Number 295005
16 Prod
PEN’R"’ T‘:f‘;‘;’;:'a"e Chent GREENWAY SPEC
House Type UNKNOWN
Job Address Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenue
Order Date 10 October 2006 AVALON

Chent Contact Greenway Spec 00 00C0 0000
Please supply the following tems

item Description Qty Unit Cost Total
whit 1BRAINWATER TANK note
1  Inground Water Tank Connection for Action Ranwater Tanks 10 Job

Includes Ciut RCD Undergroud mains to pump
Connection within 10m
Electrical connection from dwelling to pump

Supervisor Daniel Whitehead 0412 787 927  [Order Category M] Net Order Value $
Office Comtact  Marcelia Cox 02 8851 5300 GST $
TOTAL ORDER {(nc GST)Y $
CONTRACTOR DECLARATION
I being a person authonsed by cerfify that all
{print name) {print nama of company If apgpliceble}
employees have been paid for work done to date under this Purchase Order
Signed Date

IMPORTANT ** No payment will be made unless this purchase order 1s attached to the accompanying invoice and the above Order
Number 1s clearly marked on ali the invoices
The terms and condiions attached form part of this Purchase Order uniess otherwise agreed in wnting

REPRINT
Page 10f 2 Date Printed 15 Novemnber 2007 9 26 am




Purchase Order
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 18 063 892 706

Norwest Quay Unit3/21 Solent Circus

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153

Postal PO Box 7105 Baulkham Hills Business Cenfre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 88515333

Supplier JIKDEBOM Order Number 295005/3204
Kiteley s Roofing World
Job Numb
T/as Kiteley s Roofing World, 28 Railway Street o0 Bumber 295005
BOMADERRY 2541 Chent GREENWAY SPEC
House Type UNKNOWN
Job Address Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenug
Order Date 10 October 2006 AVALON

Chent Contact Greenway Spec 00 0000 0000
Please supply the following items

tem Descniption Gty Unit Cost Total
wx 32COLOURBOND ROOF **** note

1  Supply & Install Colorbond Roofing TO SUPPLY DELIVER & FIX 191 6 m2
COLORBOND CUSTOM ORB

42mm BMT XRW, WIiTH RG2
ROLL TOP RIDGE, PINE F5

BATTERNS AND NAILS AND

MATCHING COLCRBOND SCREWS
2  Supply & Fix 50mm Anbicon Insulation 1916 m2
3  Single Storey / Double Storey Roof Rail 950 Em
4  Double Storey Roofing Allowance 10 ] PJob
5  Colours Note -Colorbond Roofing PLEASE NOTE - Refer to attached note

Colour Selections for clients sefection of
colours and/or product type

8 S & Fit Cbond Apron/Over Flashing (Bwk/Roof Junchion) 906 Im
Metal Roof/ Bnckwork Junction
Includes Chasing out Brickwork

7 8 & Fit Cbond Apron Flashing (Cladding/Roof Junction) 18 Im
Metal Roof/ Cladding Junction
8 Colours Note Downpipe PLEASE NOTE - Refer to attached note

Colour Selections for clients selection of
colours and/or product type

9  Downpipe Nozzles to suit 90mm Round Downpipes noie
Supervisor Daniel Whitehead 0412 787 927  [Order Category M} Net Order Value §
Office Contact ~ Marcella Cox 02 8851 5300 GSTS

TOTAL ORDER (inc GST) $ sea next page

CONTRACTOR DECLARATION

i being a person authonsed by certify that all
{pnnt name of company if applicabla)

(print name)
employees have heen paid for work done to date under this Purchase Order
Signed Date

IMPORTANT ** No payment will be made uniess this purchase order is attached fo the accompanying invoice and the above Order
Number s clearly marked on ail the invoices
The terms and conditions aftached form part of this Purchase Order unless otherwmise agreed i writing.

REPRINT
Page 1 of 3 Date Printed 15 November 2007 9 28 am




Purchase Order
Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Limited

ABN 18 003 892 706

Norwest Quay Unit3/21 Solent Circust

Baulkham Hills NSW 2153 NSW 2153

Postal PO Box 7105 Baulkham Hills Business Centre NSW 2153
Phone 02 8851 5300 Fax 02 8851 5333

Suppher JKDEBOM Order Number 295005/3204
Kiteley s Roofing World
Numb
Tras Kiteley s Roofing World, 28 Raiway Street oo e 295005

Chent GREENWAY SPEC
BOMADERRY 2541
House Type UNKNOWN
Job Address Lot 2 (#62A) Elvina Avenue
Order Date 10 Gctober 2008 AVALON

Chent Contact Greenway Spec 00 0000 9000
Please supply the following items

Item Description Qty Unit Cost Total
10 Colorbond Valley frons Per Metre 271 m

11 Temporary Downpipes (supply / installation & removal ) 10 ltem

12 S/F Colorbond Fascia & Hi Front Quad Sletted Gutter 709 m

13 SJF Colorbond Fascia & Barge Gutter 205 m

14 E/O Two Storey Allowance (Scaffold By Builder) 10| each

15 Colours Note -Gutters & Barge PLEASE NOTE - Refer to attached note

Colour Selections for clients selechion of
colours and/or product type

Supervisor Daniel Whitehead 0412 787 927  [Order Category M] Net Order Value $
Cffice Contact Marcella Cox 02 8851 5300 G8T§
TOTAL ORDER (inc GST) §

CONTRACTOR DECIL.ARATION

i bemg a person authonsed by cerhify that ail
{print name) {pnnt name of company f applicable}

employees have been paid for work done to date under this Purchase Order

Signed Date

BMPORTANT ™ No payment wili be made unless this purchase order is attached to the accompanying invoice and the above Order
Number 1s clearly marked on all the invoices
The terms and conditions attached form part of this Purchase Order unless gtherwise agreed i writing

REPRINT
Page2of3 Date Printed 15 November 2007 9 28 am
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geotechnical

30™ April, 2009 Brisbane
T (07] 3343 5092

F {071 3343 7655
PO Box 4044

gg':ndgiygmes NSW Pty Ltd Erght Mide Plains

OX

BAULKHAM HILLS NSW Queenstand 4113
Sydney

T {021 9723 5411
F {027 9723 5422
ausgeo@ozemail com 2
wWww ausgeo net

Re No 62A Elvina Avenue, Avalon (DA No N0124/05)

1 Background

11 In mid 2007, we became the retained Geotechnical Consultants to
Clarendon Homes

1 2 This project was oniginally for Greenway Homes, w~bo 2lthough an
associated company of Clarendon Homes, was a company we never
worked for

1 3 Through cerporate nationabization this Greenway Homes project was
transferred to Clarendon Homes

1 4 In this nationalization, some staff changes were made, and with respect

to this project, a Geotechnical Engineer was not invited onsite to carry out
certamn mspections which were required under the DA

1 5 This report 1s a summary of what we believe to be the relevant history of
the project which has allowed us to sign the Pittwater Councils Form No 3
with confidence

2 Davis Geotechnical Report March 2005

2 1 This report 1s referenced in the DA, and was the basis for Davis
Geotechnical signing Pittwater Councill forms 1 and 1(a)

2 2 Dawis Geotechnical i1dentified shallow bedrock across the site with
outcropping bedrock nearby

2 3 Dawvis Geotechnical were not aware of any nearby slope failures

2 4 With respect to Landshde Risk Management (LRM), using the AGS 2000
guidehnes Davis Geotechmcal have arnived at the following values,

Risk to Property Low
Risk to bife < 6x107

2 5 Davis Geotechnical made the folowing recommendations with respect to
the proposed construction work

a) All Building footings should be taken to a bearing on sandstone
bedrock, equivalent to at lease CiassV/ClassIV sandstone, as
defined in Pells et al (1998) (reference 5), generally having a
serviceability end bearing pressure of at least 1000kPa

b) Footings at the eastern end of the building may need to be piered
or deepened through existing or future fill matenals, and extended
to bedrock 1h accordance with recommendation (a) above

Clarendan_Avalon




c) All retaining walls for the development are to be engineer-
designed and detailed, including provisions for, (i} drainage rehef
from behind the walls, and (1) for sealing of the ground surface at
the top of the walis to prevent ingress of surface water behind the

wall structures

d) Any excavations close to the property boundaries, and to be
undertaken in a manner that mawntains the stability of the
adjoining land Temporary support would most Hikely be reguired
where the excavation 1s not i competent bedrock, until the
permanent retaining wails are constructed

e) Excavation spoll in excess of fill requirements, as per the details
suppited, 1s to be removed from the site

f) Engineering detaiis for the footing design and retaining wall
designs are to be reviewed by a geotechnical engineer in regard to
geotechnical aspects, prior to issue of the Construction Certificate
and/or commencement of site works

g) Roofwater form the new construction, and surface drainage
collected from paved areas, shou!d be directed In pipes to the
stormwater drainage in Elvina Ave, or otherwise as directed by
Pittwater Council

h} Requirements for geotechnical review of the footing design and
retaining wall design and details, and for geotechnical inspections
and certification of the construction works, as required by Clauses
10 2 (Form 2) and 10 3 (Form 3) of the Pittwater Council Policy,
should be included 1n the conditions for Construction Certificate

1 In regard to Clause 6 3(f)(xu) of the Pittwater Council Polcy,
geotechnical inspections are required for the following stages of
the proposed bullding constructron,

o bulk excavation, prior to construction of retaining walls

o footing excavations, to verify achievement of the required
founding conditions

3 D’Amic Colombo Pty Ltd Design No 17846

3 1 D'Amic Cotombo P/L, were the structural engineers on this project Their
initial design was i1ssued on the 14/08/2006, with subsequent minor

revisions

3 2 The design showed the ground floor footing system fully suspended on
piers, to be taken down to rock with an allowable bearing pressure of
1000kPa

3 3 Davis Geotechnical refer to the relevant sections of this D’Amici Colombo
design n the Pittwater Councl Form No 2, which they signed on the
22/09/2006

4 The Inspections

4 1 We have sighted a "Certificate of Compliance - Inspection” by D'Amici
Colombo dated 7/02/2007) (attached) certifying the following
preparations prior to placing concrete,

Piers - 16/01/2007
Siab - 19/01/2007
Retaining Wall Footing - 6/02/2007

Clarendon_Avalon




42 We inspected the site ourselves on the 11/09/2008, where we saw a
completed and fully landscaped dwelling

421 We could confirm from the inspection of the neighbourhood, that
the shallow and exposed rock reported by Davis Geotechnical was
present

4 2 2 Although we haven't carried out our own Landshp Risk Assessment,
from experience we have no reason to doubt the Davis Geotechnical
Assessment

4 2 3 Because of the fimshed state of the site, we could not confirm that
the back filling and drainage comphed to best practice

4 3 We asked Clarendon Homes to contact the contractors who worked on the
retaining walls, and to provide a statement of how the walls were built,
drained and back-filled and this is attached

5 Conclusions

51 If we had have been the original Geotechnical Consultants, and if we had
have classified the risk to the property as “Low”, rather than giving a list
of recommendations for the builder and engineer to follow we would have

conciuded,

"As the risk to this site from Landslip 1s Low, we see no reason why the
proposed development should no proceed v accordance with the
principles in the Building Code of Australia and with an Engineer designed
footing system for the appropriate AS2870-1996 site classification

5 2 Unfortunately, as explained above, this project proceeded in accordance
with “normal industry practice” and not with specific geotechnical
inspections as required under the DA

5 3 If this site bad have had a property risk of Moderate or higher (which i1t
does not” or if the site had have had deep colluvium saiis (which 1t has
not) then we would not be prepared to proceed past this point

5 4 We are prepared to sign the Form No 3 with confidence for the foilowing
reasons,

a) Not only are we relying on D’Amici Colombo‘s certification that the
faotings are on rock, but we do this with the knowledge that we
have also been D'Amici Colombo’s Geotechnical Consultants since
1996, and we know that they have the competency to distinguish
the difference between soill and 1000kPa rock, and we also do not
know of any problems D’Amici Colombo have ever had in certifying
piers etc over these years

Clarendon_Avalon




b) With respect to the Retaining Walls, the only non-compliance to
the Davis Geotechnical Report we noted was Davis Geotechnical’s
dot point c(it), which states,

Sealing of the ground surface at the top of the walls to prevent
ingress of surface water behind the wall structures”

We have never seen a clause hke this before, and onsite it wasn't
done Furthermore, we see no reason to do it for the following
reasons,

o The upslope water shed 1s very smalt

o The upslope water shed at the time of our wisit was hittered
with leave matter, and although there had been recent heavy
rains, there was no evidence of enough overland flow to disturb
or transport these leaves

5 5 Based on our site visit and review of documents, we see no reason why
this dweiling will not remain serviceable for its hfe expectancy (taken as
100 years) providing appropriate products were used In the construction,
and all future owners maintain the site In accordance with “good site
management”, as defined in AS2870-1996 and by the CSIRO

Regards,
Auswide Geotechnical

Bruce L Hargreaves

Dip App Sc (Geclogy) RPGeo (Geotechnical Engineenng)

Affit 1E (Aus) MAGS

BSA Licence No 1058767 (Site Classifier)

TCC Accreditation No CC4047U (Engineer-Geotechnical}

Clarendon_Avalon



DAVIES GEOTECHNICAL

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

-

8 August 2008 05022D
Clarendon Homes NSW Pty Lid

PO Box 7105

BAULKHAM HILLS BC NSW 2153

Attenion Steve Hearne (Construction Manager)

Dear Steve

re GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW / PITTWATER COUNCIL CERTIFICATION ISSUES
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, NO 62A ELVINA AVE, AVALON NSW

We refer to your request by letter dated 12 May 2008 and our telephone discussion

We have reviewed the documentation forwarded and have visited the site on 18 June 2008 to assess
the state of the completed development. Your reguest relates to the requwement for a Form 3
Certfication under the Pittwater Council Geotechnical Risk Management Policy

The following aspects of the development history at this site are relevant to our abilily to provide the
assistance you have requested

1 Clearly there have been changes to the architectural and structural detalls for this development
since our Form 2 Certificate was Issued on 22 September 2006 Dawvies Geotechmical Py Lid

has not been advised of the change o the progress of the site development until receipt of your og"' Q)"L
recent fetter "‘\% R\
2 The revision date for the architectural plans (Rev B) 18 not indicated on the drawings  We do not 4\@* 3

know whether these plans were approved by Pitwater Counci at DA stage for this u&
development, or whether they were the subject of a Sechon 96 applicaton after the o~
development consent  The significant amendment from the drawings that our report was based

on is the inclusion of a refainmg wall along the northem boundary and across the front of the

i
dwelling \
#aﬁgg,y)*

3 The Development Consent Condtions and any subsequent conditions from a Section 96 U‘"’o X

apphication (if one was made) will need to be provided for review Pittwater Counclts Form 3 ép " %
{blank form attached) requires verification that we have seen the Development Consent and *
that the development has been constructed n accordance with the requirements of the W
Development Consent Condiions %"’ P

4 We are not aware whether the structural drawings by D Amici Colombo (Rev E dated 2 February I+ p <
2067) have been endorsed under a Form 2 cerfification  if they have we would need to see a (59{ mp?f
copy of the Form 2 in order to provide any comments The amended structural detads post-date o a°
the orignal development consent of 2006 and possibly post-date the Construction Certficate &

& Without a Form 2 certfication, the retaining wall component of the development will need to be ;e &E"
viewed in the context of a work-as executed detall Accordingly versfication of the retaiming wall 2l -
construchon to these details will be required from the structural engineer n addition to any other o 7 w
structural certfication o Ixa

& 4h

€ As Dawes Geotechnical was not mvolved in the construction phase of the development, we
cannot endorse the Form 3 In regard to having mspected the site during construction However :g,{}f
a qualfied statement (f we are able to provide such) i regard to our review of supplied
nformation may suffice for your certifier to issue an occupation ceriificate

Davies Geotechrdcal Pty ltd ABN 44 070 628 787
PO Box 732 Pennant Hills NSW 1715 telephone & fax (02) 9481 8912
Email daviesgeotek®bigpond com

f




Geotechnical Review/Pittwater Council Cerification lssues 05022 D
No 62A Elvina Ave Avalon NSW

Clarendon Homes NSW Pty Ltd 2 8 August 2008

%

7 For the Cerifficate of Compliance dated 7 February 2007 issued by D Amicy Colombo fo have ?:‘@
any meaning or valueé we will need further information from them as to what they are certifying
in regard to the plers mspected on 16 Janvary 2007 A plan showing all piers mspected, and the
pier depths would be & minmum requirement  In addrion, such certificaion ought to include
venfication of the founding strata in accordance with the drawing noies

8 We note that D’Amici Colombo are not qualfied geotechnical engineers in accordance with ;)i‘-é("?

requrement under the Piitwater Council Geotechnical Risk Management Policy However, thelrgosg\q’
observatons (if adequatsly documented as noted In ltem 7 above} may be helpiul for us n
assessing the nature of the founding material the piers were taken to, and compliance with the
requirements of Note F1 on Sheet 2 and the pier notes on Shest 4

8 Further o ltem 7 and Jtem 8 above we note that there are no clear detals as to the foundng 5~

requirernents for the retanmg wall (Sheet 16, Rev E) In addiion, the pier nspection was &9 0¥
undertaken on 18 January 2007, whereas the retaining wali detals were added to the drawings &

as Rev D on 1 February 2007 From thus there may be doubt as to whether the retaining wall
foundation preparations were inspected or approved

10 Depending on a response from D Amici Colombe 1 regard 1o ltems 7, 8 & 9 above, it may be
necessary to determine footng levels and founding matenat by excavating test exposures
adjacent to selected areas of the building and retaning wall footings. We would advise any
requirements after receipt and raview of requested documentation frem D Amici Colombo

11 We would not be able to verify the adequacy of any dranage mstallations hehind the retaining
walls or elsewhere for the development.

The outcome from a review and assessment as ouilined above would be a qualfied Form 3 We -
suggest this should be discussed with your ceriffier in advance

Our costs for review activity to date, and estimated costs for undertaking further review and assessment
as may be appropriate, are outlned below The achviies and costs necessary for completion of the
Form 3 certification are dependent on the iformation that may be avallable and 1s yet 1o be provided to
us Accordingly, the following erns and costs are subject to variation

{a) | Review of supplied mformation (Clarendon letter and | 6 Shrs, charge only $1080 Tobe
docurentation 12 May 2008) and preparationof this | 4 Bhrs @ $240/hr involced
letter and advice L l{s

(b} | Sie visit 18/6/08 2.0hrs @ $240/hr $480

Vehicle kms $85

{¢) | Rewew further information 10 be supplied, discussions | Allow B.Ohrs @ $240Mmr $1 920 As
and communications recuired

(d} | Mesting with Clarendon, certifier and others 1 5hrs @ $240mr $360
(at Clasendon/Baulkham Hills) Vehicle kms $35

(e} | Site visitif required (inspect footing exposures) Allow 3 5hrs @ $240/hr $840
Note No costs allowed for undertaking subsurface Vehiclekms $85
invastigations or excavating test exposures of footings

{f) | Prepare final report and Form 3 Certiicate 4 Ohrs @ $240/hr 5960

Our services will be provided m accordance with our normal terms and conditions dated 4 September
2008, previously prowded and accepted by Clarendon (copy attached) We request your written
acceptance and approval to proceed

Costs to dats for ltems (a) and (b) will be invoiced on receipt of acceptance from Clarendon Progress
invoices will be Issued at milestones Payment for fees 1s required 7 days from the date of involce  All
outstanding fees as involced are payable prior to release of the final repory/Form 3

DAVIES GEOTECHNICAL
CONSUL FING FAGINFERS

-




Clarendon Homes NSW Pty Ltd 3 8 August 2008
Geotechnical Review/Pittwater Council Certfication Issues 05-022 D
No 62A Elvina Ave Avalon NSW

We trust the above Is adequate for your requrements in determining a suitable resolution of your
certdication requrements  Please contact us if you require further details ' We will await your response

Yours faithfully
DAVIES GEOTECHNICAL Pty Lid

e

Warwick N Davies MIEAust CPEng NPER (Ciwil)
Principal Geotechnical Engineer

A

dp5022L doc

Attachments
Form 3 {blank)
Conditions of Engagement

DAVIES GEOTECHNICAL

CONSL TING FNGENEFRS




GEOTECHNICAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
FORM NO 3 — Post Construction Geotechmcal Certificate

Development Application for,

Name of Applicant

Address of site

Declaration made by geotechrical engineer on completion of the Development

] on behalf of
(Insert Name) {Trading or Company Name}

on this the
cerfy that | am a geotechnical engineer as defined by the Geotechnmical Risk Management Policy for Pittwater ) am
authonsed by the above organisation/company to 1ssue this document and to ceriify that the organisaton/company

has a current professional indemnity policy of at least $2mition  # prepared and/or venfied the Geotechnical Report

as per Form 1 dated referred to befow

Geotechnical Report Details
Report Title
Report Date
Author
1 reviewed the onginal siruciural design and where applicabia the subsequently amended structural detals (befow
listed) which have been incorporated into the completed project.
| have inspected and/or am satsfied that the foundation materals upon which the structura! elements (as detalled i
the ongmal and amended structural documents) of the development have been erected comply with the
requirements specified in the Geotechnical Report.

t have inspected the site dunng construction and to the best of my knowledge [ am sabsfied that the development
referred fo in the development consent It A dated
{D ANo) (Date consent given}

has been constructed in accordance with the intent of the Geolechnical Report and the requirements of the
conditions of Development Consent refating to the geotechnical issues (including any treatment and/or maintenance
plan that may ba reguired to remeve nsk where reasonable and practical)

| am aware that Pittwater Council require thus cerbficate pnor fo Issuing an oceupancy certificate for the development
waniified above and will rely on this cerbficate in regard fo the development having achieved the Acceptable R'sk
Management® critencn defined m the Policy and that reasonable and practical measures have been faken {o remove

foreseeable nsk

List of all work as executed drawings and Ongoling Maintenance plans relevant to geotechnical risk
management.

Signature
Name
Chartered Professional Status

Membership No

P21 DCP Appendix 5 Page 20 Adopted 5 November 2007
In Force From 3 December 2007




Clarendon Homes (NSW) Piy Lid
Gestechmed Servicss
No 62A Eivina Ave Avalon NSW

4 September 2006
05-022

N

2)

3)

D

)

6)

9)

10)

1)

y

5]

ug)

CONDITI

‘The Consultung Engmeer shall provide to the Clhient the consulting
engineenng services desenbed in the accompanying letter

In providing the services, the Consulting Engineer shall exsrcise
the degree of skall, care and dihigence nommally exercised by
consulang engineers in sumfar circumstances.

‘The Chent shall provide to the Consulung Engmeer bnefing and
2l mformaton concerning the Chents requoement for the
COMTUSSION

‘The Client shall pay to the Consulung Engineer the Fees and
Rembursable Expenses as mvorced in accordance with this
agreement.

All momes payable by the Client o the Consuitng Engeneer shalt
be pard mn accordance wath the terms of the wnitten agreement

g d for thus M not paid within the
agreed period shall attract mnterest from the date of mvoce at the
rate of 20% per annum, uRtit payment is finahsed

In defaukk of prompt payment of the agreed Fees and
Reimbursable Bxpenses i full the Chent underakes 1o
inderomify the Consulting Enginesr and pay all costs and
expenses, 1f legal action 1s necessary and/or 1f debt collection
agency fees are meurred by the Consultng Engimeer m recoverimg
from the Client any overdue momes

Under the provisions of the Privacy Act 1988 {as amended from
time to trme) the Consulting Engmeer may give informaborn about
the Chen? to a Credit Reporing Agency Lo allow such agency to
maintain @ credit information file contaming mmformaton about
the Chent s crednt worthiness

‘The Labibity of the Consulting Engineer to the Chient in respect of
the project shall be hmited to the cost of rectifying the works the
subject of the Commussion, or the sum of $300 000 whichever 1s
the lesser

No action shall he against the Consulbng Engineer at the suit of
the Chent after the expiranon of one {1) year from the date of
inverce: in respect of the final amount ¢lamed by the Consulting
Engpeer pursuant o clanse 4

Copynght m all drawings, reports, specifications bilis of quantity

calenlztons and other documents provided by the Consulung
Engmeer 1n connection wath the project shall remaim the property
of the Consulting Engineer

Subject to clause 12 the Chent alone shall have a licencs to vse
the documents refesred to 1n clause 10 for the purposs of

NGAGE] R CO|

12)

13)

14)

15)

16}

I

G ENGINEER! SERVIC

corapletng the project, but the Chent shall not use, or make
coprees of such documents sn connection with any work not
included m the project

I the Chent 15 sn breach of any cbhiganon to make a payment 10
the Consulnng Engweer the Consulnng Engincer may revoke the
beence referved to mn clause 11 and the Client shall then cause to
be retumed to the Consulting Engmeer all docurnonts refarred to
m ¢lause 10 and all copies thereof

Any dispute between the Client and the Consultng Engincer shall
first be the subject of medhation provided that this prowision shall
not prevent the Consulting Engineer from mstrtuting legel action
at amy ume 1o recover monies owmng by the Clent to the
Consulung Engineer

The Chent may terronate hus obhg under this Ag

a m the event of subsianbal breach by the Censultng
Engineer of s obhgations hereunder which breach has not
been remedied within 30 days of wniten notice from the
Chent requunng the breach to be remedied, or

b)  upon grving the Consulnag Engmeer 60 days written nobice
of lus mtenbon to do so

The Consutmg Engineer may suspend or temomate his
cbligations under this Agreement:
a) theeventof
1} mories paysble to the Consutting Engmeer hereunder
beng onsanding for more than 60 days
n) other substantial breach by the Chent of s
obligations hereunder which breach has not been
remedied within 30 days of wnrten noace from the
Consulnng  Engineer requinng the bieach to be
remedied or
b} upon giving the Cheat 60 days writen nouce of his
intznton to do so

Tf the Consulting Engineer considers 1t approprate to do so, he
may with the Chents prior approval, which shall not be
unreasonably withheld, engage another consuhant to assist the
Consulong Engineer 1 speciahist areas.  The Chent accepis
responstbility for all momes payable to such ether consultant

Nerther perty may assign transfer or sublet any obhgation under
this Agreement without the written consent of the other  Unless
stated v wnting to the conwary no assignment transfer or
subletung shall release the assignor from any cbligation vnder this
Agreement.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS RELATING TO FIELD WQRK

Field work 15 camied out subject 1o the followmg condinons

Access to the sste will be available éuring normal working hours
o5 a8 agreed pnor to acceptance of the proposal.

Underground service locations must be noified {0 us and o
pansibity will be d for damage cther than that arising
from neghgence of the Company

Dnll cumngs will not be removed from the site but will be
teplaced m the hole or Jeft vearby Dnllng flmds will be
dispersed over the grommd where posstble. If eavironmental
constramts dictate treatment of the drilling fwds may need to be
undestaken  possibly incwring additional costs 1f not akready
meluded In the fee for the mvestgation

TE _ADDITION, CIAY, €O

)

¥)

NS MAY

Test pits will be backfilled and wheel rolled or track rolled by the
backhoe/excavator  Excess spoil wall be mounded on the
surface.

So1l samples and rock core obtained from the mvestigaeion will
be stored for 2 maxmum of 3 moaths following the subnussion
of report(s) unless specifically requested otherwase by the Chent
Additionat storage time wiay ncur addmonal costs subject to
Chent agreement.

TO CONTA D SITES

DAVIES GEQTECHNICAL
Consulling Engineers
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THIS IS ANNEXURE "“A” TO POSITIVE COVENANT
Seclion 88E(3) Conveyancing Act 1919

Page2of 5
Partles* Greenway Homes Pty Linuted ACN 060 938 114 and
Pittwater Council
Data
Identity of Positlve Covenant Positive Covenant for Maintenance

for On-Site Detentlon System and
Positive Covenant for Malntenance of
On Site Retention Sysfem

YERMS OF POSITIVE COYENANT REFERRED TO IN THE $LAN FOR ON-SITE
DETENTION SYSTEM

The proprietor of the burdened [0l covenants with the Councll in respect of any System
(as laler defined} consiructed on the burdened iot to

1

2

a)
b}
¢)
d)
e}
f
)

h)

parmit stormwaler to be temporarily detained hy the System,

regularly keep the System clean and free from grass clippings, silt, rubbish, debns
and the like;

maintain the System o ensure a maxmum outhow from the Syslem and a
mirimum pondage In accordance with plans duly approved by Counc,

onsure that the System gt all {imes mcludes an overflow 10 diraét any excess flow
fo the downslream dramage System

mairilain, repair and replace the System or any part of it due 1o dslenoralion or
damage without defay sp that st functions in a safe and efficient manner,

comply wilth the terms of any watten notice issusd by the Coundil in respect of the
fequirernents of the Positive Covenant within the Uime stated in the notics;

permil the Council lo enter upon the burdened lot or any pad of # with all
necessary materials and equipinent at ali reasonable limes and on reasénabls
notice {but at any lime and without notice in the case of an emergency),

toview the stale of reparr of the System;

»  fo ascertaln whether or not ihers has been any breach of the terms of
this Positive Covenant;

» to execule works on the hurdened 101 Yor compliznce with the
requiremanis of this Posltive Covenand,

indemnify and kesp indemnified the Cotincll from and against ait claws, demands,
actions, suils, sauses of action, sums of money, compensation, damages, cosls
and expenses which ihe Council or any other person may suifer as a result of any
malfunction or ron-operation of the System or any failure of the propastor o
comply with the terms of the Positive Covenant

The Councll shall have the following additional powers

In this Positive Covenant unless inconsistent with the context,

*System” means in relation the burdened ot the stormwater drainage delention basin or
tank constiucted or to be constructed on the burdened lot in accordance with the
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’ THIS 1S ANNEXURE "A" TQ POSITIVE COVENANT
Sechion 88E(3) Conveyancing Act 1819
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requirements of the Councl mcluding all ancillary guliers, downpipes, pipes, drains, onfice
piates, trench barners, walls, eerth banks, kerbs, pits, grates, lanks, basms and other
sutfaces desigined to temporarlly detain and controf stormwater located on any pard of the

bupdened lot.

“proprietor” includes the registered proprielor of the hurdened {ol from time to time and all
of his heirs, execulors, assigns and successors In lille to the burdened lot and where there
are two or more registered propnelors of the burdened lot the terms of this Positve
Covenant shall bind afl those registered proprigiors jointly and severally

*Council” means the Pilbwater Counat or its succassor

a) in the event that (he propnetor falls to comply wilh the lerms of any watten notrce
issued by the Counal as set out abave or in the evenf of an emergency, the Councll
or ifs authorised agent may enter the burdened lot with aif necessary malenals and
equipment al all reasenable limes and on reasonable nohice (but at any tima and
without notice inthe case of an emergency) and carry out any work which the Council
m Its discrebion considers reasonable 1o comply with the sald rotice referred fo in Parl
1{f) abova or o allewiale the emergency

b) The Gouncil may recover from the propnetor as a fiquidated debt n a cour of
compatent jurisdiction,

. any expense reasonably mcufred by it m exercising 1l powers under sub-
paragraph {2) hereot,

. legal cosis on an indemnity basis for issue of the sad notices and recovery of
the said costs and expenses logether with the costs and expenses of
registraon of a covenant charge pursuant lo Sechion 88F(4) of the
Conveyancing Acl, 1918 or providing any cerlificale required pursuesnt fo
E’ec};on 88G of the Act or oblaining any injunction pursuani 1o Seclion 884 of

e Act,

Name of Authority empowerad to release, vary or modify any Positive Covenant or
Restrictions on the Use of Land réferred to in the Plan

Pittwater Council

m
serfAuthonsed Officer

Pittwater Council
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TERMS OF POSITIVE COVENANT REFERRED TO IN THE PLAN FOR ON SITE
RETENTION SYSTEM

1 The proprietor of the burdened lot covenants with the Councd in respect of any System
{as later defined) consiru¢ted-on the burdened lof to,

a)
b)

c)

d)
%)
N
)

h)

permil stormwater 10 be retained and re~used by the System,

regularly keep the System clean and free from grass clippings, silt, rubbish,

debns and the ke,

maintaln the System fo ensure a maximum outflow from the System and a

minimum pondage in accordance with plans duly approved by the Pnncipal

Cerlifying Authorily;

ensure thal the System at all imes includes an overflow to direct any excess

Tlow lo the downsiraam drainags System, _

ralntain, repdir and replace the System or any part of It due to deteriorabicn or

damage withoutdelay so thal if funchions i a safe and efficient manner;

comply with the terms of any written notice issued by the Counail in respact of

the requirements of the Pasitive Covenant within The time siated in the notice,

permit the Councd 1o enter upon the burdened It or any part of it with all

necessary materials and equipment at gl reasonable imes and on reasonable

notice (bul at any bma and without notica in the ¢ase of an emergency):

* 10 vigw the slate ol repaw of the System,

» 10 ascertaln whettier or not there has begn any breach of the terms of this
Positive Covenant;

» Yo executs works on the burdarnied lot for compliance with the requirements of

, this Positive Covenant;

indemnify and keep indemmified the Council from and against all claims,

demands, acliohs, suits, causes of aclion, sums of monay, compensation,

damages, cosis and expenses which the Counell or any other person may

swffer as a result of any malfunclion or non-operation of the System or any

failure of the propnetor to comply with the terms of the Positive Covenant

2 The Councll shail have the foliowing powers

In this Positive Covenant unless incorisistent with the context,

“System” means in refation the burdened lot the stormwaler retention and re-use tank or
other device constructed or to be constructed on the burdensd Int in accordance wilh the
requirements of the Counclf including all ancillary, gulters, leaf gutter guards, downplpes,
pipes, diaing, filter, pufip, delivery plumbing, french barners, walls, earth banks, kerbs, pits,
grates, tanks, basms and other surfaces designed fo redaln and re-used and coptrol
stormwater located on any parl of the burdened iot.

"Proprietor” includes the regislered propnetor of the burdened iof from lime to ime and all
of his hewrs, executors, assigns and successors in litle to the burdened ol and where there

I -
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are o or more regisiered propnetors of the burdened lot the terms of this Posilive
Covenant shall bind all those registered proprietors jointly and severally

“Councll” means the Prttwater Gouncil or iis sucoessor

a) In the event that the propnetor falis to comply with the lerms of any writen notice
ssued by the Council as set but above or in the event of an emergency, the Councll or
Ws authonsed agent may enter the burdened ot with all necessary msterials and
equipment at all reasonable times and on reasonable nofice (but al any time and
without notice in the case of an emergenicy) and carry out any work which the Council
in fis discrebion: conslders reasonable lo comply with the said notice referred to in Part
1({) above or to alleviate the emergency.

b} The Counci may recover from the propnetor as a lIguidated debl in 2 count of

competent jurisdicllon,
i) anly expense reasonably Incurred by it in exercising Hs powers under sub-
paragraph (a) hareof,

i) legal costs an an indemnily basss for issue of the said nolices and recovery of
the sad costs and expenses together wih the cosls and expenses of
registration of 2 covehant charge pursuant fo Seslion B88F(4) of the
Conveyancing Act, 1818 or prowding any cedificale required pursuant to
i‘ecﬁon 886G of the Act or obtaining any Injunction pursuant to Section 88H of
the Act.

Name of Authority empowered to release, vary or modify any Positive Covenant or
Restrictions on the Use of Land referred to in the Plan;

Pittwater Council

"
Pittwates Council  (foelic. OFf R ear D 2

Executed by Greenway Homes Pty

Linwted ACIN (80 938 114

By its Atiorney Mark Dnscoll

Pursuant to Power of Atterney No 4515 book

j:]

H

Ly

Nt i S St
. j{

Witness




Pittwater Councll Form No 3

SEQIRORNICAL RISK MANASEMENT POLICY FOR PITTWATER
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30" April, 2009 Brishane
T |07] 3343 5092
F (D7) 3343 7855

4

Clarendon Homes NSW Pty Ltd PO Box 304
Eight Mife Piains

PO Box 7105 A e Plains

BAULKHAM HILLS NSW ueensian
Sydney

T {02} 9723 5411

F {02] 9723 5422
ausgeo@ozematl com ar
www ausgao net

Re No 624 Flvina Avenye, Avalon (DA No NO124/05)

1 Background
11 In mid 2007, we became the retained Geotechnical Consultants to
Clarendon Homes
12 This project was originally for Greenway Homes, who although an

assocrated company of Clarendon Homes, was a company we never
worked for

1 3 Through corporate nationalization this Greenway Homes project was
transferred to Clarendon Homes

1 4 In this nationalization, some staff changes were made, and with respect
to this project, a Geotechnical Epgineer was not invited onsite to carry out
certaln inspections which were required under the DA

1.5 This report is a summary of what we believe to be the relevant history of
the project which has allowed us to sign the Pittwater Cauncils Form No 3
with confidence

2 Davis Geotechnical Report March 2005

21 This report 1s referenced In the DA, and was the basis for Davis
Geotechmical sigmng Plitwater Coungll forms 1 and i(a)

2 2.Davis Geotechnical identffied shallow bedrock across the site with
outcropping bedrock hearby-

23 Dawvis Geotechnical were not aware of any nearby slope failures.

2 4 With respect to Landshde Risk Management (LRM), using the AGS 200D
guidehnes Davis Geotechnical have arrived at the following values,

Risk to Property Low
Risk to Life . = 6x107

25 Davils Geotechmical made the following recommendations with respect to
the proposed construction work

8) Al Building footings should be taken to a bearing on sandstone
bedrock, equivalent to at lease ClassV/ClassIV sandstone, as
defined in Pells et al (1998) {reference 5}, generally having a
serviceabllity and beanng pressure of at least 100DkPa

b) Footings at the eastern end of the bullding may need to be piered
or deepened through exasting or future fili materials, and extended
to bedrock in atcordance with recommendatson {a) above

Clarendon_Avaion




c} All retaining walls for the deveiopment are to be engineer-
designed and detarled, including provisions for, (1) drainage relef
from behind the walls, and {u) for sealing of the ground surface at
tha top of the walls to prevent Ingress of surface water behind the
wall structures

d) Any excavations close to the property boundanes, and to be
undertaken 1n a manner that maintains the stability of the
adoining land Temporary support would most hkely be required
wherae the excavation Is not in competent bedrpck, untd the
permanent retaining walls are canstructed

e) Excavation spoil in excess of fiil requirements, as per the details
supphed, Is to be removed from the site

f} Engineering details for the footing design and retaining wall
designs are to be reviewed by a gectechmcal engineer in regard to
geotechmeal aspects, prior to issue of the Construction Certificate
and/or commencement of site works

g) Roofwater form the new construction, and surface dramnage
collected from paved areas, should be directed in pipes to the
stormwater dramage in Elvina Ave, or otherwise as directed by
Pittwater Council

h} Requirements for geotechnical review of the footing design and
retaaning wall design and details, and for geotechmical inspections
and certification of the construction warks, as required by Clauses
10 2 (Form 2) and 14 3 (Form 3} of the Pittwater Council Policy,
should be included m the conditions for Construction Certificate

1) In regard to Clause 6 3(fy(ii} of the Pittwater Council Policy,
geotechnical inspections are required for the following stages of
the proposed burding construction,

& bulk excavabion, prior to construction of retaining walis

o fopoting excavations, to venfy achievement of the reguired
founding conditions
3 D'Amici Colombo Pty Ltd Design No 17846

31 D'Amicl Colombe P/L, were the structural engineers on this project Their
initial design was issued on the 13/0B/2006, with subsequent minor

Fevisions

3 2 The design showed the ground floor footing system Ffully suspended on
plers, to be taken down to rock with an allowable bearing pressure of

1600kPa

3 3 Daws Geotechnical refer 1o the relevant sections of this D’Amica Colombo
design in the Pittwater Councit Form No 2, which they sighed on the
22/09/2006

4 The Inspechions

4 1 We have sighted a “Certificate of Compliance - Inspection” by D'Amic
Colombo dated 7/02/2007) (attached) ceriifying the Tfoliowing
preparations prige te placing concrete,

Piers - 16/01/2007
Slab - 19/01/2007
Retaining Wall Footing - 6/02/2007

Clarendon_Avalon



Certificate of Compliance — Inspection
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Retalning Wall Constructmin Procedure Statement
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42 We inspected the site ourselves on the 11/09/2008, where we saw a
completed and fully iandscaped dwelling

421 We could confirm from the inspection of the neighbourhood, that
the shallow and exposed rock reported by Dawvis Geotechnical was

presant

4 2 2 Although we haven't carned out our own Landslip Risk Assessment,
from experience we have no reason to doubt the Davis Geotechmical
Assessment

4 2 3 Betause of the finished state of the site, we could not confirm that
the back filling and drainage complied to best practice

4 3 We asked Clarendon Homaes o contact the contractors who worked on the
retaining walls, and to provide a statement of how the walls were built,
dramned and back-flled and this 15 attached

5 Conclustons

5.1 If we had have been the ornginal Geatechrical Consultants, and if we had
have classified the risk to the property as “Low”, rather than giving a Jist
of recommendations for the bullder and engineer to follow we would have
concluded,

*As the sk to this site from Landslip 1s Low, we see no reasan why the
proposed develapment should no proceed in accordance with the
pninciples in the Bullding Code of Australia and with an Ehgineer designed
footing system for the appropriate AS2870-1996 site classification

5 2 Unfortunately, as explained above, this project proceeded in accordance
with *normal industry practice” and not with specflc geotechmgal
mspections as requirad under the DA

5 3 If this site had have bad a property risk of Moederate or hugher {which it
does not” or if the site had have had deep collbvium sofls {which 1t has
not) then we would not be prepared to proceed past this point,

5 4, We are prepared to sign the Form No 3 with confidence for the following
reasons,

a) Not only are we relying on D'Amid Colombo’s certification that the
footings are on rock, but we do this with the knowledge that we
have also been D’Amic] Colombo’s Geptechmical Consultants since
1996, and we know that they have the competency ta distinguish
the difference between saii and 1000kPa rock, and we aiso do not
know of any problems D'Amici Colombo have ever had in certifying
piers ete over these years

Clarendon_Avaion




b) With respect to the Retaming Walls, the only non-compliarice to
the Davis Geotechnical Report we noted was Davis Geotechnical’s
dot point c{il), which states,

“Sealing of the ground surface at the top of the walls to prevent
Ingress of surface water behind the wall structures”

Wwe have never seen a clause hke this before, and onsite it wasn't
done Furthermore, we see no reason to do it for the following
reasons,

s The upslope water shed 1s very smail

« The upsiope water shed at the time of our visit was hitered
with leave matter, and although there had been recent heavy
rains, there was no evidence of enough overland flow to disturb
or {ransport these leaves

5 5 Based on our site visit and review of documents, we se€ no reason why
this dwelling will not remain serviceable for Its hife expectancy (taken as
100 years) providing appropriate products were used in the construction,
and all future owners maimntain the site sn accordance with “good site
management”, as defined in AS2870-1996 and by the CSIRD

Regards,
uswide Gegol al

Bruce L Hargreaves

Dnp.App Sc (Geology}, RPGeo {Geatechnical Engineering)
Al 1 E {Aus), MAGS,

BSA Ligencs No 1058767 (Site Classifier)

TCC Accreditation No CC4047U (Engineer-Geotechnical)

Clarendon_Avalon



ENGINEERS = BURVEYORS

SUITE 107 38 COWPER ST PARRAMATTA MSW 2150 TELEPHONY (872) 5505 3000 FACSIMILE {023 OROI 208 DX 28335 PARRAMATTA
HNCORPORATED DONMAP DIGITAL IMAGES FIV ITD  ABN 23050095 FEk]
Emal smal@donovanssospies.com

YOIR REFERENCE OUR RYFEREMCT DAYE
Greenway Spec E70758 3 October 2006

Clarendon Homes (NSW) Pty Lid
PO Box 7106
BAULKHAM HILLS 2153

RE NEW RESIDENCE — LOT 2 {62A) ELVINA AVENUE AVALON

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the access and intemal dnveway profile for the above property
complies with Pittwater Counci's poliey 21 DCP Contvol B6 1 and the council street

levels (EL).

Yours fathfully

NOVAN ASSOCIATES




Eiving

Volcalm Bruce B3 (MacQuaiic Unwersiy|

Louncpmenal Lomsaliont and  « boast

NPWE Belenfic Liconce 810857
Animal Core and Sithits Permit AV /887108

62a {Lot 2) Elvina Avenue, Avalon

| nspected 82A Elvina Avenue, Avalon on 7" Augusl 2008 In that
inspechion { jocated Possum Boxes of a suitable size and position on the
trees to salisty the requirements of Coungil Attached 18 a photograph of
one of the installed boxes

7\ ol Bt

Malcolm Bruce
7th August 2008

7/08/2008



Roldan, Marcella

From  Michelle House {mhouse@locaigroup com au)
Sent Thursday, 7 August 2008 11 24 AM

To Roldan, Marcella

Subject RE Lot 2 # 62a Elvina Avenue, Avalon 02;\,\‘;\

Hi Marcelia R, ﬁ OL

We are missing the following Vs
- Smoke Datector Cernﬁcat% & “I"t/m’s*’e‘ oedised

&

- Glazing Certificate —Texa // f
- Flumbyers Stormwater drainage diagramb/Sovrhec o Crevs o P
- Insufation Cegheamm 5 W*MM@&WW -

- Tapware purchase’ - .

- A/C EER values it th oh oRdored Acie vegd

Regards

Michelle

From Roldan, Marcella [mailto mroidan@clarendon com au]
Sent Wednesday, 6 August 2008 12 29 PM

To Michelle House
Subject Lot 2 # 62a Elvina Avenue, Avalon

Hi Micheile

Your Ref 5000015

Please see enclosed certificates for above job Please adwise if anything 1s missing Thank you

«<3984_001 pdi>>

Koned F ogarede

Mearcella Rddan
Concamhor Jeoartoees,
Clarrngen Peadontal
T QD) BEE S
Fy (O23 9841 O40%
m ddan@da erdm com A

This e-matl and any files transmtted with 1t are confidential and miended solely for the use of the indivsdual or entity
mal message has been scanned for the presence of computer viruses Any views expressed i this message are those ¢
mail Filter software 1 comjunchon with virus detection software

Important Note

This emall message a0d any atipciments rsy contai information of 3 legally privileged and confidential nature for use omly by the imtended reciiont. If pou gre not the
miended recgrent you have received this emisil in error and any use, orculalion, forwarding, prinking or cotying whalsoever by your Is strictly profibited 1T you have
recerved this missage it eiTor pledse inform us wrimaedistely aid delete Hhis email and any attachments,

Whie Local Certwicalion Services Pty iid and Local Consuitancy Services Ply Lig smpioys A Virus Softwars, we carmot guarantee that thls emal is free From virses
and we recommend that the emnail and any atiadhments be tesled bafore opening

71082008
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Form, 13PC

RS PR

Lugstiser;  LEAP Ly l%aﬂwmﬁm:d Hew South Wales
Firm same,, Clarendoy Residental Wby 14 1 section 88203 Loaveyanchng Act 19 A E 3 8 4 90P
PRIVACY NOTEY Section 31B of the Rea) Prhparty Act 1300 {RP Act) authorisex thi '

required by this form for the establishment 3nd malntenance of the Reat Property Act Ragisler. Section 358 RP Act sequires triat ™
the Registeris ilabla to any perser] for saarch upon payment of a Joa, fany .

(A} TORRENS TITL ET YD) 1

(B) LOBGEDBY ,rDcﬁwry Name, Address or DX and Telaphe
LEPN 12315

266l  ccn } TS

=3 CGDE

, (Db _
Refezence (opiitnal) Xerenteskoy—~Brecite . 3

{C) REGISTERED | Grocnyay Homes Piy Limted ACN 060938 114

PROPRIETOR

{D) LESSEE Of the abore 1ané agreeing 1o be bound by s positive covepant B
MORTGAGEE | Nature of Imerest 1 Nuwmber of Instrument | Neme
or Mortgags { ADB618558 ANZ Fiduciagy Serwces Piy I ymsted
CHARGEE i

¢{E) PRESCRIBED Within the meanimg of section 88k(1) of the Comecyancmg Acr 1019
AUTHORITY Pattwater Councel

(F} The prescribed anthonly having 1mposed on the above land o positiva covenant i the terms set om 1n srnexure A
hereto apphes b have it recorded in the Registrar and certifies this apphication comeot for the purposes of the Rea) Propersy
Act 1500

DATE 12, b, 0%

{G) Execufion by the prescribéd aulhority
| cernfy that an suthorised oifioes of the presenbed authoriry who 1s personally known to me or as o whose denfity I am

othersase satisfied signed this applcation m my presence

o’
Signature of witness QA _ A MR Signanire of authorsted pifices aﬁ/
Neme of winess  Aepna~<An  Zleviee Fare of mshonsed officer N todrence

Address of winess g 1 S Monaiale Position of authonsed officer  Fhblic. ©PFr

{G) Execution by the reglstered proprietor
[cerufy that the person(s) s:gning opposite, whh whom Certified corroct for the purposes of the Real Propery
Lam personafly styumnted or as {o whose identity 12m Act 1300 by the peison{s} naned below who signed
otherwise satisfied, signe

1spnsirument 10 my presence this Jnstruntens pwrsuant 1o the péwer of altomey specificd

Sigramure of ntiomey : -

Sipnature of winess % 4
Nompofwiness RN L6 Attorney & name MARK\DRISCOLL
Address of wimess > &0\ Sﬂ'i - 4 Signing on belalf of Gritenway Homes Pry Linied
(_53 u: H ] )S ACN D60 938 114
Lo Hh Power ofaliomey-Book 643
2153 No: 4515
(H) Consent of the morigages
The mostgagee under n £ No ADS]8558, agrees to be bornd by this posinye covenan,
1 certify thal the gbove dnd; who 13 parsonelly known to tae or es to whose 1deniity I am othcrwise satisfied signed 1his
applicanen th my prese
Signature of witness ’ Signature of mort,

£
Nameofwatmess — ptchelle Tay
Address of witness | eypl 43 ) S30 Cpliiivs 5T

MELADYRNE W& 300D
- Veena Satyamunhy

All handwriting must be 1n block eapials Pagetiof §, & A r\:i g‘(ﬂ




Ibrahim Stormwater Consultants

Marcela Cox

C/O Pavate Certifying Authonty
Clarendon Homes Pty Ltd

Usuat 3, Ground Floor,

21 Solvent Circust

Banlkham Hills NSW 2153

1 5th of March 2008, Job Ref G547-10-0021

STORMWATER CERTIFICATION

RE: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
AT 62A ELVINA AVENUE
AVALON
For GREENWAY HOMES
Development Apphesion No N0124/05

The site was re-mnspected on Fnday the 14% of March 2008, and the external waible pits, and
Stormwater system requirements have been checked and generally comply with the approved
details on drawing G547-10-0021, Sheet | and 2, Revision B, dated 8-8-06, (subject to the
vanahons hsted belaw), and submutted Works - As - Executed Plan prepared by D Burton of
Aspect Development and Survey, and as built by Souther Cross Plurbing

The placing of the pipes, and pits has not been supervised and any charged gystems have not been
tested, however we ate satistied that the work when corpleted m accordance wath pood
workmanship, and essential ongomg mantenance will be satisfactory

This cerfification is prepared 1o respect of the DA conditons pertasmng to the house stormwater
system only

Varations
1 Mupoer leve] changes msignificant.
2 Bxposed Pipework to first flush divertor to be painted 1n accordance with
AS3500
3 Head wall to sireet outlet not visible To be constructed or exposed.
3 Pri P] to be cleaned upon site stabilization

Yours faithfully,

Per hum Stormwater Consultants
Mark Ihralum
BE Hons MIE Aust,

Office Suite 56, 15 Termlnus Sireet Castle Hill NSW 2154
Maii; P.0. Box 400 Chel‘!'}‘bl'mk NEW 2126
Ph 02 9980 5515 Fax* 02 9980 6114







